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M. Amir Gholami

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

RE: Former Exxon RAS #7-0238/2200 East 12" Street, Oakland California.

Dear Mr. Gholami:

Attached for your review and comment is a copy of the letter report entitled Growndwater Monitoring Report, Third
QOuarter 2005, dated January 19, 2006, for the abovereferenced site.  The report was prepared by
Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERT) of Petaluma, California, and details groundwater monitoring and sampling activities
for the subject site.

Upon information and belief, I declare, under penalty of perjury; that the information contained in the attached report is true
and correct.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at 5 10.547.819¢6.
Sincerely,

Slostute—

Jennifer C. Sedlachek
Project Manager

Attachment: ERI’s Groundwater Monitoring Report, Third Quarter 2005, dated January 19, 2006.
ce: w/ attachment

Mr. Chuck Headlee, California Regionat Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
M. Joseph A, Aldridge, Valero Energy Corporation

w/o attachment
Ms. Paula Sime, Environmential Resolutions, Inc.



ERI
ENVIRONMENTAL RESOLUTIONS, INC.

January 19, 2006
ERI 2298313.Q053

Ms. Jennifer C. Sedlachek

ExxonMobil Refining & Supply - Global Remediation
4096 Piedmont Avenue #194 ’

Qakland, California 94611

SUBJECT Groundwater Monitoring and Remediation Status Report Third Quarter 2005
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238
2200 East 12" Street, Oakland, California

Bay Area Air Quality Management District Permit to Operate No. 15044
East Bay Municipal Utility District Discharge Permit No. 5051679-1

INTRODUCTION

At the request of Exxon Mobil Corporation {(Exxon Mobil), Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERI)
performed third quarter 2005 groundwater monitoring, sampling, and remedial activities at the subject
site. This report covers activities from June 3, 20085, through September 23, 2005. Relsvant tables,
plates, and attachments are included at the end of this report. Currently, the site operates as a
Valero-branded service station.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING SUMMARY

Gauging and sampling date: 09/01/05

Wells gauged and sampled: MWA through MWD, MW8F through MW9I
Presence of NAPL: Not observed

Remediation system status on sampling date: DPE System, Vapor Phase Inactive

DPE System, Liquid Phase Inactive
Laboratory: TestAmerica Incorporated, Nashville, Tennessee

Analyses performed: EPA Method 8015B TPHg
EPA Method 8021B BTEX
EPA Method 8260B MTBE

Waste disposal: 118 gallons of purge and decon water transferred
to the remediation system holding tank on
09/01/05

601 North McDowell Boulevard, Petaluma, California 94954 707-766-2000 FAX 707-789-0414
Lake Forest * Petaluma + Seattle » Phoenix



ERI 229313 Q053 Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238. Qakdand. California
REMEDIATION SYSTEM SUMMARY

January 19. 2006

Dual-Phase Extraction System

The dual-phase extraction (DPE) system simultaneously extracts soil vapor and groundwater from four
DPE wells (DPE1 through DPE4) and one groundwater monitoring well (MWS8A). In May 2005,
groundwater monitoring well MW9A was hooked up to the DPE system. Exiracted soil vapor is abated
using a catalytic oxidizer prior to atmospheric discharge in compliance with a Bay Area Air Quality
Management District (BAAQMD) Permit to Operate. Groundwater exiracted by the DPE system is
processed through two sediment filters and three 1,000-pound liquid-phase granular activated carbon
vessels prior to discharge to the sanitary sewer under provisions of an East Bay Municipal Utility District
(EBMUD) discharge permit. On a monthly basis, ERI collects influent and effluent soil vapor samples and
water samples from influent, intermediate, and effluent sample ports. The liquid-phase portion of the DPE
systermn was not sampled during September due to repairs of the moisture separator pump.
System start-up date: March 2004
System discharge permits: DPE System, Vapor Phase = BAAQMD

Permit No.15044

DPE System, Liguid Phase = EBMUD
Wastewater Permit No. 5051679-1

System reporting period: 06/03/05 to 09/23/05
System modifications during reporting period: None

System status during reporting period Vapor Phase Inactive

Liguid Phase Active

Laboratory: TestAmerica Incorporated, Nashville, Tennessee

Etfluent analyses performed: DPE System, Vapor-Phase

EPA Method 18M

DPE em. Liquid-Phase

TPHg, BTEX, MTBE

EPA Method 8015B TPHg
EPA Method 8021B BTEX, MTBE
System Performance:
DPE System, Vapor Phase
Mass of TPHg Mass of Benzene Mass of MTBE
Period Removed Removed Removed
{Pounds) (Pounds) {Pounds}
06/03/05 — 09/23/05 B.94 0.63 0.65
To Date: 1,161.81 9.79 <46.69
2



ERI 228313.Q053 Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238 Qgkland, Califomia

DPE System, Liquid Phase

January 19, 2006

. Volume of Mass of TPHg | Mass of Behzene Mass of MTBE
Period Groundwater Removed Removed Removed
Treated {gal) {pounds) {pounds) {pounds)
06/08/05 — 09/23/05 64,270 <0.069 <0.0003 0.065
To Date: 300,370 <1.628 <0.0130 0.997
DOCUMENT DISTRIBUTION

ERI recommends forwarding copies of this report to:

Mr. Amir Gholami

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Mr. Chuck Headlee

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region
1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400
Qakiand, Cafifornia 94612

Mr. Joseph A. Aldridge

Valero Energy Corporation

685 West Third Street

Hanford, California 93230

LIMITATIONS

This report was prepared in accordance with generally accepted standards of environmental practice in
California at the time this investigation was performed. This report has been prepared for Exxon Mobil,
and any reliance on this report by third parties shall be at such party’s sole risk.

Please call Ms. Paula Sime, ER!’s project manager for this site, at (707) 766-2000 with any questions

regarding this report.

Sincerely,

Karen L. Navarro
Technical Writer

P.G. 6793

Environmental Resolutions, Inc.

pads seofplecd -

Heidi Diefienbach-Carle



ERI 220313. Q053 Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238, Oaldand, Californig January 19. 2006
Aftachments: Table 1A: Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data
Table 1B: Additional Cumutative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data
Table 2: Well Construction Details
Table 3: Operation and Performance Data for Dual-Phase Extraction System,
Vapor Phase
Tahle 4: Operation and Performance Data for Dual-Phase Extraction System,
Liquid Phase
Plate 1: Site Vicinity Map
Plate 2: Select Analytical Results
Plate 3: Groundwater Elevation Map
Attachment A:  Groundwater Sampling Protocol
Attachment B: Laboratory Analytical Reports and Chain-of-Custody Records
Attachment C:  ERI SOP-25: "Hydrocarbons Removed from a Vadose Well"



TABLE 1A

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238

2200 East 12th Street
Qakfand, Califomia

{Page 1 of B)
well Sampling TOGC oTwW GW Elev. SUBJ TPHg MTBE 80218 MTBE 8260B B T E X
ID Data (fmsl) (fbgs) {fmsl) {Hg/L) {uafl) {pait} {pg/L) (ugfL) {Hg/L) (pgAi)

MWOA 11/02/65 11.46 7.16 4.30 NLPH <50 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOA 04/26/96 11.46 B.33 513 NLPH
MW2A a8/22/06 11.46 7.02 4.44 NLPH -- -- -
MWSA 02/24/97 11.46
MWOA 03/16/98 11.46 6.14 5.32 NLPH <200 40,000 7.9 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
MWSA 04/21/98 11,48 6.29 5.17 NLPH <50 53,000 38 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWSA 07/22/98 14.53 6.58 7.95 NLPH <250 18,000 <25 <2.5 <25 <2.5
MW9A 12/22/98 14.53 8.47 8.06 NLPH <50 5,200 <0.5 Q.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOA 02/26/99 14.53 6.38 8.15 NLPH <100 10,000 <1.0 <10 «1.0 <1.0
MWGSA 5/27/99 a 14.53 6.56 7.97 NLPH <5,000 15,300 - <50 <50 <50 <50
MW3IA 08/03/99 14.53 9.30 514 NLPH <50 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
MWSIA 12/03/99 14.53 6.52 8.01 NLPH <50 1,400 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 067 b
MWSA 02/20/00 14.53 5.31 9.22 NLPH <50 20,000 1.2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOA 05/18/00 14.53 6.1 8.22 NLPH <50 14,000 11,000 <0.5 <(1.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWSA 07/24/00 14.53 6.54 7.99 NLPH <50 7.400 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWIA 10/09/00 14.53 6.00 8.53 NLPH <50 2,300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOA 01/16/01 14.63 6.34 8.19 NLPH <50 3,700 - <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW3A 04/10/01 14.53 9.31 5.22 NLPH <50 11,000 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWIA 07/12/01 14.53 NLPH <50 3,600 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <D.5
MWSA 81701 ¢ 14.53 6.61 7.92 - ol - - - === B -
MWOA 10/A11/01 14.53 7.03 7.50 NLPH <50 1,700 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWSA 10/11/01 14.51 Woell surveyed in compliance with AB2B86 requirements.
MWeA 01/11/02 14.51 5.93 8.58 NLPH 2,090 e 31,000 e - 186¢e (.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWBSA 04/12/02 14.51 6.41 8.10 NLPH 34,300 32,200 - <5.00 <5,00 <5.00 <5.00
MWOA g7/12/02 14,51 6.64 7.87 NLPH 6,760 8,070 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOA 10/11/02 14.51 6.76 7.75 NLPH 2,420 2,860 3,040 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWoA 01/10/03 14.51 5.80 8.61 NLPH 38,800 51,900 -— 103 15.0 <5.0 13.0
MWOA 04/08/03 14.51 6.38 8.13 NL.PH 34,200 38,600 - 14.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
MWoA 07/22/03 14.51 6.56 7.956 NLPH 20,200 18,500 - 0.50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9A 10/21/03 14.51 8.72 7.79 MNLPH 9,460 - 7,620 0.70 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOA 01/06/04 1451 5.89 8.62 NLPH 8,54( 11,800 e <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOA, 06/07/04 14.51 6.80 7.71 NLPH 3,470 5,600 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOA 08/30/04 d 14.51 -
MW9A 12/13/04 14.51 5.99 8.52 NLPH 1,130 1,360 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWaA G3/14/05 14.51 6.03 B.48 NLPH 2,150 --- 2,560 0.80 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOA 06/08/06 14.51 14.33 0.18 NLPH 1,610 2,040 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWSA 09/01/05 14.51 6.50 8.01 NLPH 1,020 — 1,320 «0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWoB 11/02/95 9.80 8.14 3.66 NLPH 130 <10 3.3 <0.5 <05 <0.5
MwoB 04/26/96 8.80 5.66 414 NLPH 270 70 130 28 6.7 <3
MWoB 08/22/96 9.80 6.16 3.64 NLPH 210 K] 57 6.8 1.1 9.2
MWoB 02/24/97 9.80 5.58 4.22 NLPH 1,400 1,300 o 76 1.4 4.1 1.2
MWoR 03/16/98 12.83 5.32 7.51 NLPH 860 1,500 140 2.0 11 <2.0



TABLE 1A

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238

2200 East 12th Street
Qakland, Califomia

{Page 2 of B)
Well Sampling T0C DTW GW Elev. sUBJ _ TPHg MiBE 80218 MIBE 82608 B T E X
ID Date {fmsl) {fbgs) {frasl) {HgfL) _(ugft) {pa/L) (/L) {ug/L} {a/L) (/L)

MWB 04/21/98 12.83 5.49 7.34 NLPH 1,800 18,000 nen 3a0 <5.0 7.8 <5.0
MwoB 07/22/98 12.83 5.79 7.04 NLPH <500 26,000 --- 13 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
MWIB 12/22/98 12.83 5.69 7.14 NLPH 700 21,000 -- 110 3.1 8.1 14
MWoB 02/26/99 12.83 5.10 7.73 ML.PH 8,800 8,000 -- 2,000 <25 52 38
MwWoB 05/18/99 12.83 5.65 7.18 NLPH <10,000 42,100 an 158 <100 <100 <100
MWoB 08/03/99 12.83 6.24 6.50 NLPH 960 24,900 - <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
MwoB 12/03/99 12.83 5.66 77 NLPH <50 1,000 -- <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
MWOB 02/29/00 12.83 4.81 8.22 NLPH 3,100 25,000 -- 900 7 23 71
MWoB 05/18/00 12.83 5.54 7.29 NLPH 780 34,000 28,000 150 <25 4.5 <2.5
MWIB 07/24/00 12.83 8.75 4.08 NLPH <250 39,000 - 8 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5
MWGE 10/08/00 12.83 4.84 7.99 MLPH <1,200 30,000 .- 1.7 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.&
MWoB 01/10/01 12.83 5.56 7.27 NLPH <250 32,000 - 5.3 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwWoB 04/10/01 12.83 5.40 7.43 NLPH 360 27,000 -- 60.0 <25 22.0 28.8
MWOB 07/12/01 1283 - e NLPH <250 41,000 - <2.5 <2.5 <25 <2.5
MWOIB 8M17/01 ¢ 12.83 5.83 7.00 - - - — - - —
MWoB 10/11/01 12.83 8.70 413 NLPH <250 24,000 -- <25 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5
MwoB Nov-01 12.84  Well susveyed in compliance with AB2886 requirements.
MwoB 01/11/02 12.84 5.16 7.68 NLPH 9,170 e 14,600 & == 660 e <10.0 54.0 <10.0
MWoB 04/12/02 12.84 5.57 7.27 NLPH 29,600 28,600 - 12,0 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00
MwWoB 0712/02 12.84 5.81 7.03 NLPH 20,200 27,700 - <10.0 14.0 <10.0 16.0
MWoB 10/11/02 12.84 5.01 6.93 NLPH 18,200 24,300 28,200 2.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWeB 0110/03 12.84 5.09 7.75 NLPH 14,900 18,600 - 118 1.0 8.5 3.6
MWIB 04/09/03 12.84 5.51 7.33 NLPH 21,800 24,900 wer 51.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
MWoB 07/22/03 12.84 6.09 6.75 NLFPH 33,500 36,800 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWSB 10/01/03 12.84 6.16 6.68 NLPH 25,500 -- 18,100 1.10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWIB 01/06/04 12.84 5.14 7.70 NLPH 10,400 - 15,700 16.8 1.8 i8.8 1.7
MWag 06/07/04 12.84 9.47 3.37 NLPH 3,910 - 1,960 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwoB 08/30/04 12.84 h h h 954h --- 925h <0.50h <0.5h <0.5 <(.5h
MwaB 12/13/04 12.84 4.96 7.88 NLPH 233 e 140 0.90 <0.5 <5 <0.5
MWOB 03/14/05 12.84 5.52 7.32 NLPH 523 n 504 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5
MwoB 06/08/05 12.84 6.70 6.14 NLPH 114 --- 13¢ <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwoB 09/01/05 12.84 592 6.92 NLPH 90.5 - 82.6 0.55 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWoC 11/02/85 11.14 - - - --- - --- - - --
MwoC 04/26/96 11.14 -- - - - - =- - --- -
MwalC 08/22/66 11.14 - - s --- - = - - - --
Mwac 02/24/97 11.14 - - - --- - B -- - - -
MwaC 03/16/98 11.14 5.51 5.63 NLPH <500 150,000 e 24 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
MwaC 04/21/08 11.14 5.83 5.3 NLPH 150 130,000 150,000 <0.5 <0.5 .5 <0.5
MWaC 07/22/98 14.19 6.43 7.76 NLPH <500 85,000 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
MwaC 12/22/98 14.19 6.186 8.03 NLPH <500 84,000 - <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
MWaC 02/26/99 14.19 5.48 8.73 NEPH <250 55,000 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5
MWeaC 05/18/99 14.19 6.27 7.92 NLPH <25,000 68,900 <250 <250 <250 <250



TABLE 1A

CUMULATIVE GROLNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238

2200 East 12th Street
Qakland, California

(Page 3 of 8)
Well Sampling TOC DTW GW Elev. SuUBJ TPHg MTBE 8021B MTBE 82608 B T E X

D Date (fmsl) {fbgs) {fmsl) {ug/L} (porL) (/L) {Hg/L) {pg/L) {hg/L) {pail)
MWoC 08/03/23 1419 7.13 7.06 NLPH 210 69,200 - <1.0 1.3 <1.0 <1.0
MwWaC 12/03/89 14.19 6.17 8.02 NLPH 290 50,000 - <2.5 <25 <25 <2.5
MweoC 02/29/00 14.19 4.49 9.70 NLPH <250 40,000 <2.5 <25 <25 <2.5
MWoC 05/18/00 14.19 5.96 8.23 NLPH <250 46,000 33,000 <2.5 <25 <25 <25
Mwac 07/24/00 14.19 6.47 772 NLPH <250 44,000 <25 <25 <25 <25
MwaC 10/08/00 14.19 6.57 7.62 NLPH <250 . 35,000 <2.5 <25 <25 <25
MWSC 0116/01 14,18 6.09 8.10 NLPH <250 42,000 <25 <25 <25 <2.5
MWaC D4/10/01 14.19 7.88 6.31 NLPH <250 35,000 <25 <25 <2.5 <25
MWaC 07/12/1 14.19 NLPH <250 32,000 <25 <25 <2.5 <25
MWOC 817/01 ¢ 14.19 6.60 7.59 -—
Mwac 1011401 14.19 6.67 7.52 NLPH <250 53,000 <25 <25 <2.5 <2.5
MWaC Nov-01 14.16 Well survayed in compliance with AB2886 requirements.
MwaC 01/11/02 14.16 5.29 8.87 NLPH 24708 90,000 e - 0.90e <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWeC 04/12/02 1416 6.14 8.02 NLPH 70,400 66,800 - <5.00 <5.00 <b.00 <5.00
MWB8C 07/12/02 14.18 6.54 7.62 NLPH 80,900 58,300 <500 <500 <500 <500
MWaC 10/11/02 14.16 6.73 7.43 NLPH 52,100 58,800 76,000 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0
MWaC 01/10/03 14.16 5.21 8.95 NI.PH 40,600 £5,500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOGC 04/09/03 14.16 6.08 8.08 NLPH 24,700 29,600 <5.00 <5.0 <50 <5.0
Mwoc 07/22/03 14.16 6.47 7.69 NLPH 13,800 13,100 1.40 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MweC 16/01/03 14.16 6.62 7.54 NLPH 9,100 38,400 .70 <0.5 <0.5 <05
MWoC 01/06/04 14.16 4.86 9.30 NLPH 4,160 5,020 0.70 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWaC 0B/07/04 14.16 7.35 .81 NLPH 4,480 3,420 «Q.50 <0.5 <05 <0.5
MweC 08/30/04 14.16 h h h 1,950h 1,950h <0.50h <0.5h <0.5h <0.5h
MWOC 12/13/04 14.16 5.03 9.13 NLPH 610 705 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwoeC 03/14/05 14.16 5.83 8.53 NEPH 906 1,110 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWoacC 06/08/05 14.16 12.76 1.41 NEPH 854 1,100 «Q.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwWaC 09/01/05 14.16 6.95 7.1 NLPH 361 - 409 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWBD 11/02/95 12.90 - - - an - --- - - - -
MwaD 04/26/96 12.90 - - - - -- -
MwaD 0B/22/96 12.90 - - -- = -
MweD 02/24/97 12.90 - -—
MwWaD 03/16/98 12.90 6.04 5.96 NLFPH <50 10 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MweD 04/21/98 12.90 7.22 5.68 NLPH <50 12 - <0.5 <D.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWeD 07/22/98 15.98 7.85 8.13 NLPH <80 13 - <(0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
MWD 12/22/08 15.08 7.58 8.40 NLPH <50 12 - <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05
MWoD 02/26/99 15.98 642 9.56 NLPH <50 310 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwWoaD 05/18/99 15.98 6.55 9.43 NLPH <2,500 13,500 <25 <25 <25 <25
MwoD 08/03/99 15.98 8.34 7.64 NLPH <50 <2.5 nee <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWBSD 12/03/99 15.98 7.56 8.42 NLPH <50 <2 - <0.5 =<0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MweD 02/29/00 15.98 4.82 11.16 NLPH <50 25 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWseD 05/18/00 15.98 7.40 858 NLPH <50 6.2 --- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwWeD 07/24/00 15.98 7.9 8.07 NLPH <50 14 - <0.5 <0.5 0.85 0.74



TABLE 1A

CUMULATIVE GRCUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238

2200 East 12th Street
QOakland, California

(Page 4 of 8)
Well Sampling TOC DTW GW Elev. SUBJ “TPHg MTBE B021B  MTBE 82608 B T E X
D Date {fmsl) {fbgs) (fmst) {pg/L) {pg/L) {Hg/L) {pa/L) v/l {poiL) {ug/L)

MWOD 10/08/00 15.98 8.02 7.96 NLPH <50 14 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOD 01/10/01 15.98 7.26 8.72 NLPH <50 18 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
MwWoD 04/10/01 15.98 7.32 B.66 NLPH <50 14 - <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
MWD 07/12/01 15.98 - - NLPH <50 22 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOD 08/17/01 d 15.98 - -
MWoD 10/11/01 15,98 B.16 7.82 NLPH <50 24 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
MWD Nov-01 15.97 Well surveyed in compliance with AB2886 requiremerts.
MWOD 01/11/02 15.97 6.64 0.33 NLPH 3528 20e — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWeD 04/12/02 15.97 7.58 8.39 NLPH 191 192 - <0.50 <0.50 <D.50 <0.50
MwaD 07/2/02 15.97 8.01 7.96 NLPH 108 124 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05
MWD 10/11/02 15.97 8.13 7.84 NLPH 187 243 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5
MWoD 01/10/03 15.97 5.98 0.99 NLPH 386 132 4.1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWD 04/09/03 15.97 7.53 8.44 NLPH 468 292 3.80 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwoD 07/22/03 15.97 7.87 8.10 NLPH 448 339 0.70 <05 <05 0.5
MwaD 10/01/03 16.97 8.04 7.93 NLPH 402 362 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwWoD 01/06/04 15.97 6.31 9,66 NLPH 72.2 80.9 <0.50 <05 <0.5 <05
MWeD 06/07/04 15.97 8.17 7.80 NLPH 237 - 353 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWeD 08/30/04 d 15.97 - - - -
Mweab 12/13/04 15.97 5.39 10.58 NLPH 379 - 353 4.80 0.7 <0.5 0.9
MWED 03/14/05 15.97 6.93 9.04 NLPH <50.0 -- 13.8 <050 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOD 06/08/05 15.97 B.B3 7.14 NLPH <60.0 -~ 57.2 <0.50 <05 <0.5 <05
MWoD 09/01/05 15.97 7.99 7.98 NLPH 64.3 51.8 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWBSF 11/02/95 8.37 — -
MWoF 04/26/96 8.37 .- NLPH <50 57 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWF 08/22/06 8.37 NLPH <50 58 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOF 02/24/97 8.37 NLPH <50 <30 - <0.5 <D.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOF 03/16/98 BAaY NLPH - -
MWaF 04/21/98 B.37 - - -- - e - - ) - —
MWoF 07/22/98 11.38 - -
MWOF 12/22/98 11.38 5.47 5.91 NLPH <50 81 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWoOF 02/26/89 11.38 5.25 6.03 NLPH <50 <25 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOF 05/18/99 11.38 5.62 5.76 NLPH <50 61.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOF 08/03/99 11.38 6.32 5.06 NLPH <50 3.10 - <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWoF 12/03/99 11.38 5.59 5.79 NLPH <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 0.71 <05
MWOF 02/29/00 11.38 4.70 6.68 NLPH <50 E2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwWoF 05/18/00 11.38 5.37 6.01 NLFH <50 65 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWoF 07/24/00 11.38 5.65 573 NLPH <50 170 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOF 10/09/00 11.38 5.71 567 NLPH <50 170 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOF 01/10/01 11.38 4.30 7.08 NLPH <50 140 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
MWOF 04/10/01 11.38 5.20 6.18 NLPH <50 50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOF 07/12/01 11.38 - - NLPH <50 190 <D.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
MWoF 08/17/01d 11.38 - - - - - - - - -
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MwarF 10/11/01 11.38 582 5.56 NLPH <50 260 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwaF Nov-01 11.38  Well surveyed in compliance with AB2B86 requirements.
MWOF M/11/02 11.38 5,12 6.26 NLPH <100 670e - <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00
MWor 04/12/02 11.38 550 5.88 NLPH 55.9 58.6 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWOF 07/12/02 11.38 5.85 573 NLPH 102 121 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWSF 10/11/02 11.38 587 571 NLPH 99.9 128 138 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWaF 01/10/03 11.38 5.09 6.29 NLPH <50.0 45.5 - <0.5 <(Q.5 <(.5 <0.5
MWarF 04/09/03 11.28 5.39 5.99 NLPH <50.0 50.8 <0.50 <05 <0.5 <05
MWOF 07/22/03 11.38 5.52 5.86 NLPH 823 64.0 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWaF 10/01/03 11.38 559 579 NLPH 67.0 - 56.4 <050 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWoF 01/06/04 11.38 521 6.17 NLPH <50.0 - 36.7 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWaF 06/07/04 11.38 6.03 535 NLPH <50.0 - 20.5 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWaF 08/30/04 11.38 h h h <50.0h - 14.0h <0.50h <0.5h <0.5h <0.5h
MWOF 12/13/04 11.38 4.80 6.58 NLPH <50.0 - 134 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOF 03/14/05 11.38 5.10 6.28 NLPH <50.0 -- 4.20 <0.50 «0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWIF 06/08/05 11.38 538 6.00 NLPH <50.0 - 8.70 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9F 09/01/05 11.38 5.53 5.85 NLPH <50.0 -— 19.6 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWIG 11/02/95 9.95 5.02 4.03 NLPH <50 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWIG 04/26/96 9.95 5.28 4.67 NLPH <50 18 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5
MWOG 08/22/95 9.95 55T 4,38 NLPH <50 18 - <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWaG 02/24/97 0.95 5.30 4.65 NLPH <50 240 <0.5 0.57 <0.5 o062
MWaG 03/16/98 9.95
MWaG 04/21/98 9.95 - = - - - - - - ---
MWIG O7/22/98 12.09
MWoG 12/22/98 12.99 5.28 7.71 NLPH <60 1,100 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOG 02/26/99 12.99 5.31 7.68 NLPH <50 50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOG 05/18/99 12.99 5.18 7.81 NLPH <1,000 3,890 <10 <10 <10 <10
MWOG 08/03/99 12.99 6.00 6.99 NLPH <50 1,340 --- <0.5 =0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWSG 12/03/99 12.99 5.27 7.72 NLPH <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 05560
MWOG 02/29/00 12.90 4.60 8.3¢ NLPH <50 7,800 --- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOG 05/18/00 12.99 5.16 7.83 NLPH <50 2,400 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
MWoG 07/24/00 12.99 5.20 7.7% NLPH <50 1,000 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOG 10/09/00 12.99 5.26 7.73 NLPH <50 180 «<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOG 01/10/01 12,99 5.18 7.81 NLPH <50 1,200 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOG 04/10/01 12.99 5.08 7.9t NLPH <50 9,100 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWBG 0712101 12.99 - - NLPH <50 3.000 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5
MWOG 8/17/01 d 12.89 = - - e --- - - --- -—-
MWeG 10/11/01 12.99 548 7.51 NLPH <50 1,600 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWaG Nov-01 12.98 Well surveyed in compliance with AB2886 requirements.
MWoG 01/11/02 12.98 497 8.01 NLPH 410e 945 ¢ <050 <0.50 <0.50 <(0.50
MWaG 041202 12.98 5.12 7.86 NLPH 10,700 11,000 - <0.50 <(0.50 <0.50 <0.50

MWaG Q72102 12.98 5.31 7.67 NLPH 2,310 3,140 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5
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MWOG 10/11/02 12.08 5.39 7.59 NLPH 1,630 2,040 2,080 <0.b <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWIG H/10/03 12.98 4,90 8.08 NLPH 367 566 <0.5b <0Q.5 <05 <0.5
MWOG 04/09/03 i2.98 515 7.83 NLPH 3,730 3,890 <0.50 <Q.5 <05 <0.5
MWOG 07/22/03 12.98 5.30 7.68 NLPH 1,070 068 B <0.60 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOG 10/01/03 12.98 5.41 7.87 NLPH 1,300 1,570 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWIG 01/06/04 12.98 4.92 8.06 NLPH 568 918 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWoG 06/07/04 12.98 5.49 7.49 NLPH 457 - 324 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <05
MWOG 08/30/04 12.98 h h h 428h 369h <0.50h <0.5h <0.5h <0.5h
MWOG 12/13/04 12.98 5.01 7.97 NLPH 1,030 1,030 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOoG 03/14/05 12.98 4,98 8.00 NLPH 395 451 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWSG 06/08/05 12.98 5.54 7.44 NLPH 333 404 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWSG 09/0r1/05 12,98 6.35 6.63 NLPH 218 - 308 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 083
MWoH 11/02/95 B.58 8.40 0.18 NLPH <50 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
MWOH 04/26/96 B.58 8.05 0.53 NLPH -an - - - --- aan -
MWOH 0B/22/96 8.58 8.17 0.41 MLPH
MWOH 02/24/97 8.58 -
MWoH 03/16/98 8.58 - - --- --- --- - an - —— -
MWIH 04/21/98 8.58
MWaH 07/22/98 i1.61 - L - --- - --- --- - s -
MWoH 12/22/98 11.61 7.81 3.80 NLPH <60 <2.5 .5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOH 02/26/99 11.61 7.61 4,00 NLPH <50 <2.5 --- <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWoH 05/18/99 11.61 8.00 361 NLPH <50 3.08 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5
MWSH 08/03/99 11.61 6.05 5.56 NLPH <50 <2.5 <(0.5 <0.5 0.5 <05
MwWaH 12/03/99 11.61 5.32 8.29 NLPH <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 057b
MW3H 02/29/00 11.61 710 4,51 NLPH <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWaH 05/18/00 11.61 7.84 3.77 NLPH <50 97 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <35
MWaH 07/24/00 11.61 7.94 3.67 NLPH <50 17 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5
MWaH 10/09/00 11.61 8.09 3.52 NLPH <50 13 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.1
MW9H Q110/01 11.61 7.89 3.72 NLPH <50 11 <05 <Q.5 <0.5 0.5
MWoOH 04/10/01 11.61 8.71 2.80 NLPH <50 44 <0.5 0.78 0.52 2.36
MwWoH 07/12/01 11.61. - - NLPH <50 26 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOoH 817/ d 11.61
MWaH 10/11/01 11.61 8.15 3.46 NLPH <50 30 <0.5 <0.5 =0.5 <0.5
MWOH Nov-01 11.59 Well surveyed in compliance with AB28B6 requirements.
MwWaH 0111/02 11.59 7.48 4,11 NLFH <50.0 205e <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWOH 04/12/02 11.59 7.68 3.9 NLPH <50.0 32.8 - <).50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50
MW9H 07/12/02 11.59 B.06 3.53 NLPH <50.0 346 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWoH 10/11/02 11.59 7.83 3.78 NLPH <50.0 33.1 287 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOH 01/10/03 11.59 7.39 4.20 NLPH <50.0 16.0 D5 0.8 0.6 1.8
MWoH 04/09/03 11.59 7.69 3.90 NLPH <50.0 26.8 <0.580 <0.5 <Q.5 <05
MWaH 07/22/03 11.59 7.94 3.65 MLPH 553 34.7 - <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

MW3IH 10/01/03 11.59 7.93 3.66 NLPH <50.0 - 2.3 <0.50 <0.5b <Q.5 09
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MWOH 01/06/04 11.59 7.27 4.32 NLPH <50.0 10 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOH 06/07/04 11.59 7.99 3.60 NLPH 50.6 7.7 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOH 08/30/04 11.59 h h h 64.2h 51.0h <0.50h <0.5h <0.50n <0.5h
MWSH 12/13/04 11.59 7.22 4.37 NLPH <«50.0 14.0 <0.50 <0.5 0.5 1.2
MWSH 03/14/05 11.59 £.96 4.63 NLPH <50.0 27.4 <050 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOH 06/08/05 11.59 7.53 4.08 NLPH 52.6 68.8 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWoH 09/01/05 11.58 7.82 3.77 NLPH 140 - 71.6 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MwWoI 11/02/95 10.11 6.04 4.07 NLPH <50 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mwol 04/26/96 10.11 5.27 4.84 NLPH <50 89 <0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mwal 08/22/98 10.11 5.66 4.45 NLPH <50 170 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <(.5
Mwol 02/24/97 10.11 5.24 487 NLPH 120 9,100 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWt 03/16/98 10.11 4.9 5.20 NLPH <200 59,000 13 <2.0 <20 <2.0
MW 04/21/98 10.11 5.08 5.03 NLPH <500 59,000 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
MWol 07/22/98 13.14 5.44 770 NLPH <500 62,000 - <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
MWt 12/22/98 13.14 5.32 7.82 NLPH 200 51,000 - 1.7 <0.6 <0.5 <0.5
MWt 02/26/99 13.14 4.71 8.43 MNLPH <500 9,700 -n <50 <50 <5.0 <50
MWal 05/18/99 13.14 5.30 7.84 NLPH <1,000 3,730 <10 <10 <10 <10
Mwal 08/03/99 13.14 5.88 7.16 NLPH <50 21,900 <0.5 0.650 <0.5 <0.5
Mwel 12/03/99 13.14 5.31 7.83 NLPH <250 2,000 s 3.9 29 <2.5 14
MWl 02/28/00 13.14 4.20 8.94 NLPH 50 16,000 074 <0.5 <05 <0.5
MwWal 05/18/00 13.14 5.12 8.02 NLPH <50 2,900 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWl 07/24/00 13.14 541 773 NLPH <250 43,000 <25 <2.5 <25 <25
Mwel 10/03/00 13.14 5.41 7.73 NLPH «2,500 54,000 - 1.6 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5
MWSI 01/10/01 13.14 5.24 7.0 NLPH <250 36,000 <25 <25 <2.5 <25
MWL 04/10/01 13.14 4.84 8.30 MLPH <50 4,800 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05
MWL o7M2/01 13.14 NLPH <50 8,400 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWL 08/17/01 13.14 6.49 6.65
MWOI 10/11/01 13.14 564 750 NLPH <250 38,000 <25 <2.6 <25 <25
MWoI Nov-01 13.13 Well surveyed in compliance with AB2&86 requirements.

Mweol 01/11/02 13.13 4.80 8.33 NLPH 1,330e 5,400 & 48De <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWl 04112/02 1313 522 7.91 NLPH 1,460 1,480 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWl 07112/02 13.13 5.50 7.63 NLPH 4,460 6,490 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
Mweal 10/11/02 13.13 5.35 7.78 NLPH 31,300 37,700 51,000 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
MWl 01/10/03 13.13 4.75 8.38 NLPH 4,820 8,180 9.4 0.7 14 1.3
MWl 04/09/03 13.13 5.15 7.08 NLPH 2,130 1,510 223 1.9 1.5 1.5
Mwal 07/22/03 13.13 5.50 7.63 NLPH 2,330 2,540 1.60 <0.5 <0.8 <(1.5
MWl 10/01/03 13.13 5.65 7.48 NLPH 6,080 4,610 1.00 <0.5 <0.5 0.5
MwWsl 01/06/04 13.13 4,50 8.63 NLPH 175 61.3 0.9¢ <0.5 0.5 <0.5
Mwal 08/07/04 13.13 8.87 6.26 NLPH 4,620 3.410 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWol 08/30/04 13.13 h h h 817h 847h <0.50h <(.5h <0.5h <0.5h
MWl 12/13/04 13.13 447 8.66 MNLPH <50.0 14.4 <Q.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

Mwel 03/14/05 13.13 5.05 8.08 NLPH 96.7 449 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
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Mwal 06/08/05 13.13 6.47 8.66 NLPH 1,230 321 <0150 <0.5 <0.5 0.8
Mwol 09/01/05 13.13 5.60 7.53 NLPH 170 - 823 122 0.77 <0.50 <0.50
Notes:

5UBJ = Results of subjective evatuation.

NLPH = Mo liquid-phase hydrocarbons present in well.

TOC = Top of well casing elevation; datum is mean sea level.

DTW = Depth to water.

GW Elev. = Groundwater alavation; datum is mean sea level

TPHg = Total petroteum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using EPA Method B015B.

MTBE 8021B = Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.

MTBE 8260B = Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method B260B.
BTEX = Benzene, toluens, ethylbanzens, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.
ETBE = Ethyl tetttary butyl ether anaiyzed using EPA Method 82608,
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyi ether analyzed using EPA Methad 8260B.
TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

EDB = 1,2-Dibromosthane analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane analyzed using EPA Meathod 82608B.
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
Ethanol = Ethanol analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

fogs = Fest below ground surface.
Less than the indicated reporting limit shown by the laboratory.

<<

ND = Nat detected at or above the laboratory reporting limit. See laboratory analytical report for specific reporting limits.
- = Not measured or sampled.
rg/L = Micrograms per liter.
a = Miscalculation in field. Field technician may have inadvertently monitored and sampled the wrong well. Resampled 5/27/99.
b = Analyte detected in the trip blank and/or bailer blank.
] = Due to measurement error during initial sampling event, DTW was re-measured on August 17, 2001, No samples were taken,
d = Woell inaccessible.
e Samples collected after fourth quarter 2001 analyzed by TestAmerica Incorporated. Reported concentrations may be affected by differing
quantitation methods.
= Sample erroneously iabeled MASB on Chain-of-Custody form and laboratory report,
= Insufficient sample volume fo perform analyses.
Groundwater elevation data invalidated; analytical results suspect.

Well sampled using no-purge method.
Well not gauged and/or sampled due to encreachment permit restrictions.

—_—— @
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MWOA 11/02/95 - 07/12/02 Not analyzed for these analytes.
MWOA 10/11/02 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 ---
MWSA 01A10/03
MWBA 04/09/03
MWSA o7/22/03
MW9A 10/01/03 <0.50 2.80 1,100 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MWOA 01/06/04 <0.50 4.90 11,800 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -—
MWOA 06/07/04 - <2500
MWOA 08/30/04 h - -— - --- -
MWOA 12/13/04 - - - e - - -
MWOA, 03/14/05 <0.50 1.00 14,400 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MWOA 08/08/05 <(.50 <0.50 22,400 <0.50 <(0.50 <0.50 <100
MWSA 09/01/05 — - - - — -
Mwas 11/02/95 - 07/12/02 Not analyzed for these analytes.
MwaB 10/11/021 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <050 <050 <0.50
MWoB 01/10/03
MwoB 04/09/03
MwoB 07/22/03 -—
MWoB 10/01/03 <0.50 9.70 2,430 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWoB 01/06/04 0.80 9.00 11,500 <0.50 <0.50 0,50
MwoB 08/07/04 <50.0
Mwos 0B/30/04 <50.0j
MWwoB 12/13/04
MwoB 03/14/05 <0.50 <0.50 4,800 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MwoB 06/08/05 <0.50 <0.50 2,320 <0.50 <0.50 <.50 <100
MwoB 09/01/05 - -— - - -
MWaC 11/02/95 - 07/12/02 No! analyzed for these analytes.
MWsaC 10/11/02 <0.50 343 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MweC 01/10/03
MWoaC 04/09/03
MwWaC 07/22/03
MweC 10/01/03 <0.50 270 38,400 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50
Mwac 01/06/04 0.80 2,50 90,700 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MweaC 08/07/04 - - --- -— - - <50.0
MweaCc 08/30/04 --- - --- -— - <50.0j
MwaC 12/13/04
MWSC 03/14/05 <0.50 <0.50 674 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MWaGC 06/08/05 <0.50 <0.50 817 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <100

mMwac 08/01/05 - e - - - - -
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MW9E 11/02/95 - 07/12/02 Not analyzed for these analytes.
MWeD 10/11/02 g
MWSD 01/10/03
MWD 04/09/03
MWaD 07/22/03
MWaD 10/01/03 <(.50 <0.50 235 <0.,50 <0.50 <0.50 .-
MWoD 01/06/04 <0.50 <0.50 518 <0.50 <0.50 <050 -
MWoD 08/07/04 <50.0
MwaD 08/30/04 h
MWaD 12/13/04 -
MWoD 03/14/05 <0.50 <050 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.60 <50.0
MWeD 06/08/05 <0.50 <0.50 57.8 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MwsD 09/01/05 - - - - -
MWaF 11/02/95 - 07/12/02 Nat analyzed for these analytes.
MWOF 10/11/02 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <{1.50 <0.50 <0.50 [
MWOF 01/10/03 e - - L - uen -
MWOF 04/09/03 - - - - - - -
MWOF 07122/63 - - - --- -- - -—
MWoF 10/01/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MWIF 01/06/04 <0.50 <0.50 13.7 <(.50 =0.50 <0.50 -
MWIF 06/07/04 .- - - - - - <50.0
MWoF OB/30/04 «B0.0j
MWIF 12/13/04 --- - - --- e -
MWaF 03/14/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MWOF 06/08/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MWOF 09/01/05 - - - —— - -— -—
MWaG 11/02/05 - 07/12/02 Not analyzed for these analytes.
MWSG 1011/02 <0.50¢ <0.50 <10.0 <050 <0.50 <0.50 =
MW9G 01/10/03 - - e e e - -
MWSG 04/09/03
MWeG 07/22/03 - - - - - -—
MWeG 10/01/03 <0.50 <0.50 174 <(.50 <(Q.50 <(.50 -
MWSG 01/06/04 <0.50 <0.50 367 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 an-
MWSG 06/07/04 <50.0
MWaG 08/30/04 <50.0j
MWeG 12113/04 -- - - --- -— e
MWeG 03/14/05 <0.50 <0.50 568 «0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <B0.0
MWSG 0B/08/05 <0.50 <0.50 160 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100

MWOG (9/01/05 == e o - - — -



TABLE 1B

ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238
2200 East 12th Stroet
Oakland, California

(Page 3 of 4}
Wall Sampling ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA DIPE Ethanol

ID Date {ugt) {pgiL) {ug) {ugiL) (ug/) (ugt) {ug/L)
MWweH 11/02/35 <50 <10 <0.5 <0.5
MWoH 04/26/96 - 0712/02 Not analyzed for these analytes.
MWoH 10/11/02 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.5¢
MweaH 01/10/03
MwoH 04/09/03
MWOH 07/22/03 - - - - - -~ an
MwaH 10/01/03 <0.5¢ <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MwaH 01/06/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50
MwoH 06/07/04 - - -- - - —— <50.0
MWoH 08/30/04 - <50.0j
MWoH 12/13/04
MWOH 03/14/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MWOH 06/08/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MWSH 09/01/05 — - - -— - - -
MWol 11/02/95 - 07/12/02 Not analyzed for these analytes.
Mwal 10/11/02 (.50 24.1 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MwWal 1/10/03
MWl 04/09/03 -—
MWoI 07/22/03
Mwal 10/01/03 <0.50 1.50 30,300 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
Mwal 01/06/04 <0.50 <0.50 377 <0.50 <0.50 <D.50
Mwal 06/07/04 <50.0
Mwol 08/30/04 <50.0j
Mwal 12/13/04 -
Mwal 03/14/05 <0.50 <0.50 1,840 .50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
Mweal 06/08/05 <0.60 <0.50 47,000 <0.50 <0.60 <(.50 <100

Mwol 05/01/05 - — -



TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238
2200 East 12th Street
Oakland, Califormia
(Page 4 of 4)

Notes:

SUBRY
NLPH
TOC
DTwW
GW Elev.
TPHg
MTBE 8021B
MTBE 82608
BTEX
ETBE
TAME
TBA
EDB
1,2-DCA
DIPE
Ethanol
fbgs
<
ND

pall

T Q0o

— T -

nonu

n i nH

I n hn

Results of subjective evaluation.

No liquid-phase hydrocarbons present in well.

Top of well casing elevation; datum is mean sea level.

Depth to water.

Groundwater elevation; datum is mean sea level

Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using EPA Method 80158,

Methy| tartiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.

‘Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.

Ethyl tertiary butyl ether anatyzed using EPA Method B260B.

Tertiary amyl methyt ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Tertiary butyl alcohol analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

1,2-Dibromoethane analyzed using EPA Method 82608,

1,2-Dichloroethane analyzed using EPA Method 82608.

Di-isopropyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Ethanol analyzed using EPA Method 82608.

Feet below ground surface.

Less than the indicated reporting limit shown by the laboratory.

Not detected at or above the laboratory reparting fimit. See laboratory analytical report for specific reporting limits.
Mot meastred or sampled.

Micrograms per liter.

Miscalcutation in fleld. Fleld technician may have inadvertently monitored and sampled the wrong well. Resampled 5/27/99.
Analyte detected in the trip blank and/or bailer blank.

Due to measurement error during initial sampling event, DTW was re-measured on August 17, 2001. No samples were taken.
Well inaccessible due to uncontroltable traffic conditions.

Samples collected after fourth quarter 2001 analyzed by TestAmerica Incorporated. Reported concentrations may be affected by
differing laboratary quantitation methods.

Sample eroneously labelad MASB on Chain-of-Custody formn and laboratory report.

Insufficient sample volume to perform oxygenate analyses,

Well inaccessible.

Groundwater elevation data invalidated, analytical results suspect.



WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0236
2200 East 12th Street

Qaldand, Califomia

Well Date: TOC Borehole Total Depth Well Well Casing Well Screened Slot Filter Pack Filter
[n] Well Elevation Diameter of Boring Depth Diameter Casing Interval Size Interval Pack
Installed {feet) {inches) {fbgs) (fbgs} (inches) Material {fbgs) {inches) {fbgs) Material

MWoA, 06/10/88 14.51 8 18 NS NS NS N3 NS NS NS
MW9B 06/10/88 12.84 8 20 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MWaC 06/10/88 14.16 8 17 NS NS NS NS N3 NS NS
MWSD 10/05/88 15.97 12 16.5 14 NS NS 5-14 NS NS NS
MwWoE 10/05/88 NS 12 18.5 14 NS NS 5-14 NS NS NS
MWOF 11/23/88 11.38 8 16 14 NS NS 4-14 NS NS NS
MWSG 11/22/88 12.98 8 16.5 14 NS NS 514 NS NS NS
MWoH 11/23/88 11.5¢ 2 16.5 14 NS NS 514 NS NS NS
MWl 11/02/90 13.13 12 16 16 NS NS 4-14 NS NS NS
DPE1 06/05/03 NS 10 21 20 4 PVC 5-20 0.020 4-20 #3 Sand
DPEZ 06/04/03 NS 10 21 20 4 PVC 5-20 0.020 4-20 #3 Sand
DPE3 06/04/03 NS 10 21 20 4 PVC 5-20 0.020 4-20 #3 Sand
DPE4 06/05/03 NS 10 21 20 4 PVC 5-20 0.020 4-20 #3 Sand

VP1 01/11/01 NS 8 20 20 2 PVC 5-20 0.020 4-20 #3 Sand

VP2 01/11/01 NS 8 20 20 2 PVC 520 0.020 4-20 #3 Sand
Notes:

TOC = Top of well casing elevation; daturm is mean sea level.

fbgs = Feet below ground surface.

NS = Not specified.



TABLE 3
OPERATION AND PERFORMANGE DATA FOR DUAL-PHASE EXTRACTION SYSTEM, VAPOR-FHASE
Farmar Exxen Service Statlon 7-0238

2200 Eest 12th Street
Oakland, Califomia
{Page 1 of 3)
DATE FIELD MEASUREMENTS LABORATORY ARALYTICAL RESLLTS TPHg Retmoval MTEE Removal Banzens Removal Desfruction  Benzene
System Total Temp Vacium Pressura Flow Sampla PlD TPHy Benzana MTBE Pariod Cumulative Period Curnulative Period Cumulative Efficiancy Emission
Hours  Hours _ degF  "Hg HO  {echw)  schn 1.D. pomy__ Cerresenmeigicy M Founds % Tictany
0W01/04  System start up. Running on dsparture.
02/01/04 4 70 276 1.0 350 23 AdNF 4,380
AEFF 281
02/05/04 160 70 280 1.0 700 46 AdNF 509
A-EFF 8.0
03/08/04 172 70 2.0 1.0 €600 40 AJANF > 10,000 4,000 a7 200 0212 102.12 511 511 0.94 0.94 €0.74 0.002
AEFF 250 23 4.50 < 0.560
03M2/04 268 w0 26.0 1.0 750 &0 A{NF > 10,000
AEFE 90
0316/04 436 70 216 1.0 750 80 A4NF 6,500
AEFF B8O
03/26/04 604 70 20.0 10 1,000 66 AJNF 800
AEFF 10
Q40204 772 70 270 1.0 1,400 83 A-INF 285 87 0.60 15 303.30 406.42 1596 21.06 27e 373 ©9.65 0.0G1
AEFF 10 < 10 < 010 < 0.60
04/08/04 16 70 1.0 1.0 1,600 069 A-INF 5,700
AEFF 490
04116104 1,084 70 20.0 1.0 1500 9 AINF 2,600
AEFF w.o
04/22/04 1,262 70 100 1.0 G600 40 A-INF 750
AEFF 20
04/28/04 1.420 70 250 1.0 700 45 ArINF 920
A-EFF 40
DBXBIA 1.588 70 rdd] 1.0 660 43 A-INF 5,600
AEFF 7D
06/13/04 1,766 70 24 1.8 650 43 AANF 3200 1.200 9.1 62 160.65 56587 8.36 20.42 1.2% 494 ©9.94 0.0004
AEFF 20 < 18 < 0.10 < D50
08/21/04 1,648 70 24 10 550 6 AANF 767
A-EFF 30
05/27/04 2,082 70 2% 1.0 800 40 AJINF 6,700
AEFF 70
06/03/04 2,260 0 2% 1.0 650 43 AINF 1,969 720 3 32 77.80 643.77 340 3282 0.48 544 08.48 0.0604
AEFF 300 16 0.1t < 0.60
08/09/04 404 70 27 1.0 600 40 A-INF 1,160
AEFF 16.0
0524104 2,764 70 27 1.0 500 33 A-NF 1,000
A-EFF 10.0
Q771404 2774 70 26 1.0 800 53 A-INF 1,600
AEFF 280
ar/22/104 2,866 ™ 24 1.0 1,000 65 A INF 120 400 34 13 80.69 724.45 3.2¢ 36.06 0.47 591 81.67 0.0021
A-EFF 100 37 0.35 &5
08/05/04 409 3375 nm nm nm nm nm AdNF nm
AEFF nrh
08/20/04 877 3643 0 1 1.0 800 53 ANF 711
A-EFF Z0.0
08/25/04 746 371 T 2 10 850 56 ANF 120 850 54 < 25 106.54 831.00 < 324 < 39.30 0.76 6.66 9083 0.0021

A-EFF 11.0 92 8.4 1



TABLE 3
OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA FOR DUAL-PHASE EXTRACTION SYSTEM, VAPOR-PHASE
Former Excon Service Station 7-0238
2200 East 12th Strest
Qakland, Ceffomia

(Page 2 of 3)
DATE FIELD MEASUREMENTS LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESU.TS TFPHg Removal MTBE Remaoval Banzane Removal Destruction Beﬂ
System Total Temp Vasuum Prasswe Flow Sampla FD TPHg Banzena MTBE Pariod Cumulative: Pariod Cumulative Periad Cumulative Efficiency  Emission
Haours Hows  cdegF “Hg “H2Q  (acfin) sefm 1.0 14 ). L L. el Pounds: % i
QoG04 13 3879 70 22 1.0 and 83 AANF < 4,000 3,100 19 58 87.71 86871 < 1.42 < 4073 0.4% 7.08 90.33 0.0188
A-EFF 27.0 a10 87 < 12
Q611804 1,081 4847 70 22 1.0 650 83 AdNF 156 9241
AEFF 120
a0/23/04 1,248 4216 70 22 1.0 860 83 AANF 132 91.67
AEFF 110
QB/30/04 1,417 4383 70 21 1.0 1,000 56 AANF 240 9e.17
AEFF 20
10704 1,505 4471 70 20 2.0 1,200 78 AANF 101 91.09
A-EFF 8.0
10/14/04 1,563 45580 70 20 1.0 1,200 e AdNF 70
A-EFF 50.0
10/14/04  Shut down system for Catox evatustion. Catalyst plates may be fouled and in need of replacsing. No samples collected for October.
Q2/04/66 1,583 4558 71 0 1.0 800 a3 ANF 111 100.08
A-EFF 0.0
Q210/66 1737 4703 72 M 1.0 780 50 A-INF 32 28.0 213 284 247 66 1,145.36 482 < 4554 1.67 8.76 0.0166
AEFF 4.8 < 10.2 <« 0508 < 0508
02117/06  Shut down system.
Q217/06 1806 4871 64 22 1.0 600 30 AANF 21 93.17
A-EFF 1.4
P05 1,606 4871 82 18 1.0 1,400 95 AANF 402 9815
AEFF 3.4
oA17/06 1,820 4886 Y6 17 1.0 1,100 T4 AdNF 20.4 248 1.32 204 1.14 1,147.50 012 < 45,66 0.07 582 100.00 0.0028
AEFF 00 < 102 < 0.608 < 0.508
03/24/05 2,088 5064 768 17 1.0 1,160 74 AINF 204 100.00
AEFF 0.0
03/31/06 2,268 6222 76 17 1.0 1,100 74 A-INF 29.4 100.00
AEFF 0.0
04/08/05  System down on arrivel and departure.
04/06/05 2,266 5232 nrm nm am nm nm ANF nm
AEFF nm
05MA/056  System down on arrval. Restared. Running on depariure.
2,259 523 72 22 0.0 800 53 AcINF 521 323 213 1.73 2.36 1,149.86 o.19 < 4586 0.14 8,96 100.00 0.0029
A-EFF 0.0 < 10.2 < 0.B08 < 0.508
05/20/05 NM NG 72 18 1.0 1,400 o) A-INF 102 100.00
AEFF 0
05/27/05 2,456 5422 72 16 1.0 1,400 63 A-INF 42 10000
A-EFF 0
08/03/06 2,604 567¢ Y2 15 1.0 1,300 86 A-INF 47.0 38.6 2.44 2.64 .01 1.162.87 0.1¢ < 46.04 0.20 218 100.00 0.0010
A-EFF 9.0 < 10.2 < 0.5608 < 0.508
06/10/08 2,772 5738 72 12 24 1,500 =] A-INF a3q
A-EFF 0.0
0B/M7/05 2941 5907 72 14 3.0 1,500 99 A-INF 42.G
A-EFF 0.0
06/23/06 3,104 5070 72 14 30 1,400 o3 A-INF 26.0
A-EFF 0.0
07101155 3273 623 72 14 3.0 1,400 jic3 ANF 12.0
A-EFF 2.0
07/08/05 3441 6407 75 16 0.0 1,500 100 AINF 326

A-EFF c.0



TABLE 3
OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA FOR DUAL-PHASE EXTRACTION SYSTEM, VAPOR-PHASE
Former Exxon Sarvics Station 7-0238
2200 Eest 12th Streat
Qaldand, California

(Page 3 of 3}
DATE FIELC*MEASUREMENTS LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS TPHg Removaj MTBE Remaval Benzane Removal Dastrucion Benzens
Systam Tatal Temp Vacuem Pressure Flow Sampla PID TPHg Banzane MTBE Pariod Cumsative Perod Cumulative Pariad Cemulative Efficiancy Emission
Hours Hours  dagF “Ha TH2O  (aefm) scfm 1.D. _ppme S————mgiey M————> Pounts: % Ibiday
07/15/05 3,810 BATE 74 18 0.0 1,400 84 A-INF 67.2
A-EFF 01
07 /22005 3675 B&41 74 15 0.0 1,400 84 A-NF 12.0
AEFF 0.0
07129108 3,844 6810 72 16 9.0 1,000 67 ANF 40
AEFF D0
0&/05/056 3,860 6826 72 14 0.0 1,400 a3 A-INF 45
A-EFF 0.0
08/12/05 3,860 6826 72 14 0.0 1,400 83 A-INF 45 < §.000 < 0.600 < 0600 <875 1,161.62 0.64 < 4669 Q.62 278 100.G0 G.0041
A-EFF 0.0 < §5.000 < 0.500 < 0.500
08/19/05  Systsm down far pump repainreplacement.
08/19/05 3,867 5,833 NM N A NM NM A-INF NM
A-EFF NM
00/23/05 3.882 6848 T2 A7 00 +,400 293 AANF 560 44.8 1.78 9902 <018 1.161.81 Q.01 < 4560 0.01 9.79 100.00 0.0042
A-EFF &40 < 6.00 < 0.600 < 0.600
Notes:
A-INF = influant vapor sample.
A-EFF = Effluent vapor sample.
Temp = Temperature of vapor stream.
deg F = Degrees Fahnenheit.
“Hy = Inches of mercury.
"H20 = Inches of water.
PID = Phota-jenization detector measurament.
acfm = Actual cubic feet per minule.
sefm = $tandard cubic fest par minute.
dag F = Degreas Fanrenhed.
pRmyv = Parts per millicn by wlume.
TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbens es gasoline analyzed using EPA Method 86158
Benzene = Benzene analyzed using EPA Mathed 80218,
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Methed 8021B.
NM = Not measured,

NG = Not calculaied.



TABLE 4

OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA
FOR DUAL-PHASE EXTRATION SYSTEM, LIQUID-PHASE
Fomnar Exxan Servica Station 7-0238
2200 East 12th Street
Oakland, Califormia
(Paga 1 of 3)

System  Eff. Tolahizer Average  Total Flow Sample Labkoratory Analytical Resuits TPHg Remowved Benhzene Removed MTBE Removed
Dafe Hours Reading Flowrate per period 1.D. TPHg TPHd B T E X MTBE  |Per Period Cumulative PerPericd  Cumulative ParPeriod  Cumulative
{hrs) 1gall [gpmi {gah) Coerrieeeeeeemeeeeeessmeseeecorrinsssnnsssesverses UL e et e orreeiiornreecrsronirennrorseersessrors s POUIES. e P

01/15/04 0.5 0 0.00 1} W-INF |74 78 < 5O < 8.0 < 5.0 < 50 160 0.000 {.000 000000 0.0000 0.0000 0.000
WH-ENT1 < 50 < 47 < .50 < (.50 < 0.50 < (.40 < D.50
W-INT2 < B0 53 < $.50 <080 <050 < 0.50 < 0.50
PSP-1 < 50 62 < (.50 <50 < 0.50 < (.50 < 0.60

D301/04 6 0 0.00 0 W-INF 4,100 580a <25 <25 a7 36 2800 0.000 4.G00 0.00000 0.0000 ¢.0000 0.000
W-INT1 < 5@ < 48 < .50 <050 <050 < 0,50 <25
WHNTZ < 50 < 48 < 0.50 <050 <050 <050 < 25
PSP-1 < 50 < 48 < 0.50 <0.50 <050 < 0,50 <25

D305/04 102 3,620 0.63 3,620

03/08/04 174 11,610 1.85 7.990 W-INF < 2,500 260a <25 < 25 < 25 30 2100 < 0.320 0.320 00242 < 0.0024 0.2373 @.237
W-INT1 < 50 < 48 < 0.50 <050 <050 < 0,50 < 2.5
W-INT2 < 50 59a < Q.50 <050 < D50 < 0.50 <25
PSP-1 < 50 < 48 < 0.50 <050 <050 < 0.50 <25

03112/04 270 18,080 1.30 7,460

D3/19/04 438 31,8680 1.28 12,870

03/26/04 606 41,830 0.89 9,970

04/02/04 774 40,260 0.73 7330 W.INF < 1,000 < 50 <10 <10 < 1¢ <10 350 < 0.550 0.869 0.00550 < 0.0079 0.3848 0.622
WeINT1 190 < 50 < 0,50 <060 <050 < D.50 86
W.INT2 < 50 < 50 < 0.50 <050 «<05G =< 0.50 <25
PSP-1 < 50 < 50 <060 <050 <050 <050 <25

04/08/04 218 57,700 0.98 8,440

04/16/04 1086 609,440 1.16 11,740

04/22/04 1254 79,004 0.95 9,560

04/29/04 1422 84,000 0.50 5,000

05/06/04 1590 89,250 0.52 5,250 W-INF 700 B4a < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5,0 430 < 0.284 1.153 0002560 < 0.0104 0.1301 0.752
WHNT1 160 < 50 < 0.50 <080 <050 <050 <25
W-NT2 200 < 50 < 0.50 <050 <050 <050 < 25
P5P-1 < 6O < 50 < 0.50 <050 <050 <050 <25

05/13/04 1758 294,700 .54 5,450

05/21/04 1650 100,850 0.53 6,150

a5/27104 2092 105,330 0.52 4,480

06/03/04 2280 110,580 0.52 5,260 WANF 270 75a <25 <25 <24 <25 210 0.086 1.239 Q.00667 < 0.0t11 0.0570 0.808
WAINT1 180 < 50 < .50 =G50 <050 < 0.50 <25
W-INT2 230 < 50 < 0.50 1.3 < 0,50 < (.50 <25
PSP-1 160 < 49 < .50 0786 <080 < Q.60 < 25

G6/09/04 2404 114,680 047 4,100

06/24/04 2764 115,140 0.02 450

0714/04 2774 117,580 0.0g 2,450

O1I22I04 2966 121,930 D.38 4,340  W-INF 280 78a < 2.5 4.9 <25 25 110 0.026 1.265 000324 < 0.0113 0.0151 0.524
W-INT1 < 50 < 48 < 0.50 < 0.5¢ <050 < (.50 < 25
W-INT2 < 50 < 48 < 0.50 <050 <050 <050 <25
PSP-1 < 50 < 48 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < .50 <25

07/26/04 2064 125,280 0.33 3,360

08/05/04 2078 125,330 017 3,400  W-INF < 60 < 50 < 0.50 <050 <050 <050 40 < 0,005 1.270 000004 < 00114 0.0021 0.826
W-INT1 < 40 < 50 < 0.50 <050 <050 <050 <25
W-INT2 < &0 < 50 < .50 < 0.50 = (.50 < Q.50 <25
PSP-1 < 50 G7a < (.50 < 0.50 = ¢.50 < (.50 =25

08/20/04 2076 125,380 0.00 50

08/25/04 3085 127,080 0.36 2,600



TABLE 4

OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA
FOR DUAL-PHASE EXTRATION SYSTEM, LIQUID-PHASE
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238

2200 East 12th Straet
Oaldand, California
{Page 2 of 3)
System  Eff. Tolalizer Average  Total Flow Sample Laboratory Analytical Results TPHg Removed Benzene Removed MTBE Removed
Data Hours Reading Flowrate  per perled 1D, TPHg TPHd B T E X MTBE Per Period Cumulative Per Period  Cumulative Per Period Curmulative
{hrs) lgall {gpm] {gal) L P PP O UTRPTN £+ ER O OO VOO T P S T PT PP TF PRI PRTvse Lot eeeneeeneseesrersereme e POUMES sy e e L2
09/09/04 3456 138,110 0.33 7,130 W-INF 60D 130a < 50 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 210 < 0.027 < 1.207 < DOODZ2 < D016 0.01¢2 0.837
W-INTY < 50 < 48 < 0,50 <050 <050 <050 <25
W-INT2 < 50 < 50 < 0.50 <0580 <050 < Q.50 <25
PSP-1 < 5Q < 50 < (.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < Q.50 <25
09/16/04 145.83¢ 1.06 10,720
08/23/04 154,757 0.89 8927
09/30/04 162,020 072 7.263
10/07/04 185,420 0.34 3,400 W-INF < 00 Z70a <10 <1.0 < 1.0 <10 688 < 0089 < 1.385% < 000076 < 0.0124 0.0352 0.872
W-INT1 < 50 < 50 < (0L50 <060 <50 < Q.50 <25
W-INT2 < B0 €0a < 050 <050 <050 <050 <25
PSP-1 < 50 < BO < 0.50 <050 < (.80 < 0.50 <25
10/14/04 165,440 0.00 20
10/14/04 System shutdown for catox evaluation.
01727705 System restarted and sampled, stored in tank no discharge. Awalting sample results before commencing discharge.
166,130 .00 630
01/27/05 W-INF 431 285a 5.10 36.5 8.0 45.2 145 < 0.002 < 1.387 < 000002 < Q0124 Q.0008 0.872
W-INT1 < §0.0 < 50 < (.50 < 0.5 <05 < 0.5 <05
W-INT2 < 50.0 147a < (.50 < 0.6 <05 < 0.5 < D5
PSP < &0.0 =< 50 < (.50 <05 <05 < 0.6 <D5
02/03/05 Discharge storage tank,
166,730 0.06 800
02/04/05 1583 166,760 0.02 30
02/10/05 1737 169,610 0.33 2,850 W-INF 96.8 184b < (.50 <056 <05 < 0.8 98.7 < 0.008 < 1.394 < 0.00006 < 00126 0.0025 0.876
W-INT1 < 50.0 < 50 < 050 < 0.6 <05 <05 < 0.5
W-INT2 = 50.0 63b < 0.50 < 0.6 < Q4 < (0.5 <05
PSP-1 = 50.0 Btb < (.50 <06 < Q.5 <05 <05
02M17/05 Shut down system for catox adjustments.
02/17/05 1905 172,880 0.33 3,280
0317105 Systemn restarted and sampled.
1920 174,000 0.03 1,110 W-INF 725 517a < 0.50 <05 < 0.5 < 0.5 227 < 0.01% < 1.409 < 000002 <« 0.0M25 Q.0022 0.878
W-INT1 607 < 50 0.60 < 0.5 0.7 <G5 <05
W-INT2 < 50 < B0 < 0.50 < 0.8 <05 < (0.9 <05
PSP-1 61.2 < 50 < 0,60 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.5
03/24/05 2088 190,570 0.00 16,570
033/05 2256 198,470 0.88 8,800
04/08/05 2266 168,470 0.00 0 W-INF 116 163 < 0.50 < 05 <08 <05 120 < (.080 < 1.489 < 00001 < 00126 0.0162 0.883
W-INT1 142 < 50 < 0.50 < Lb < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5
W-INT2 < 50.0 < 50 < 0.50 < 0.5 < 0.5 <05 < 0.5
W-EFF < 60.0 < &0 < 0.50 <5 <05 < 0.5 <08
D5/05/05 System down,
05/13/05 2269 198,470 0.00 0 W-NF 214 -- < 0.50 <05 < 0.5 <05 85.8 0.0000 < 1.499 0.0000 < D.D126 0.0000 0.893
W-INT1 187 - < 0.50 <05 <05 < 0.6 < D6
W-INTZ < §0.0 -- < 0.50 <05 <05 <05 < 0.5
W-PSP-1 < 50,0 - < 0.50 < 0.5 <05 <05 < 0.5
05/20/05 Systamn down on amval. Restarted. Running on departure.
05/20/05 NM 200,480 0.10 1,010
05/27/05 2456 217,480 1.69 17,000
08/08/05 26804 236,100 1.08 18,620 W-INF 182 - < 0.50 < 05 <05 <05 170 < 0.081 =< 1.558 < 0000153 < OOM27 0.0391 0.932
W-INT1 < 50.0 aan < 0.50 < 0.5 < 0.5 <05 <056
W-INTZ < 50.0 - < 0.5 < 0.5 <05 <05 < 0.5
W-EFF < 50.0 - < (.50 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 <05



TABLE 4
OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA
FOR DUAL-PHASE EXTRATION SYSTEM, LIQUID-PHASE
Formmer Exxon Service Station 7-0233

2200 East 12th Strest
QOakland, Callfornia
(Page 3 of 3)
System  Eft. Totalizer Average  Total Flow Sample Laboratery Analytical Results TPHg Removed Benzene Removed MYBE Removead
Date Hours Reading Flowrate per period 1.D. TPHg TPHd B T E X MTBE Per Period Cumuiative Per Period  Cumulative Per Pariod Cumulative
{hrs) [gal] [gpm] (gal) Koeireesrorasiareirensesenseesvmsermcssreeesmmsre B eecs e Coriiermeareeinensemeenseeeencirsessnes POUNAB. st P
08/10/G5 27172 246,610 3.65 10,510
06/17/05 2041 252,790 D.61 6,180
D6/24/05 3104 262,830 1.01 10,140
D7i01/05 3273 272,060 0.91 9,130
07/08/05 3441 281,210 0.1 9,150
D7/15/05 3510 284,580 D.33 3,370
D7/22/05 3675 292,260 D.76 7,620  W-INF 928 — < Q.50 <05 < 0.5 <05 88.9 < D.064 < 1.624 < GO00023 < Q.0M130 0.06GE 0.993
W-INT1 < 5.0 e < Q.50 < 0.5 < 0.5 <05 < 0.8
W-INT2 < 50.0 e =< .50 < D5 < {5 < D5 <05
W-PSP-1 < 50.0 — < Q.50 < D5 < 05 < D5 <05
07/29/05 3844 299,140 0.72 14,560
08/06/05 3860 299,910 0.08 770 WeINF 58.6 — <0500 <0500 <0500 <0500 46.5 < 0.005 < 1.6828 < (00003 < GO130 0.0044 0.897
WLINT < 50.0 —_ <0800 <0500 <0500 <0500 < 0.500
W-INT2 < 50.0 — <0500 <0500 < 0500 < 0.500 < 0.500
W-PSP-1 < 500 - < 0500 <0500 <0500 < 0D.500 < 0.500
D8/12/05 3860 299,910 D.00 0
08/19/05 3867 300,120 0.02 210
08/23/05 3882 300,370 0.00 250
Notas:
W-INF = Water influent combined.
W-INT1 = Water intermediate atter first carbon vessel.
W-INT2 = Water intermediate after second carbon vessel.
PSP-1 = Water effluant.
hre = Hours.
gal = Gattons.
gpm = Gafllons per minute.
TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using modified EPA Method B015m.
TPHd = Tetal petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel analyzed using medified EPA Method 8015m.
BTEX = Benzens, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Method BO218,
MTBE = Methyl testiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Methed 80218,
ugit = Micragrams per liter.
< = Less than the laboratory method reporting limit.
a = Diesel-range organic compounds reported in aample; however, chramatogram pattem ls not representative of diesel fual.
b = Diesel resuli was within the range diessl fuel. There was insufficient area for pattern mafch.
c = Sample misiabeled as W-EFF on COC and lab report.
o = Sample inadvertently misdated by laboratory. Comact sampling date is shown.

* |f value |s balow laboratory reporting limit, then detection limit value is used for ramoval calculations.
** |ndicates the concentrations of identifiable analytes are below the laboratary reporting limit unless otherwise noted.
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ATTACHMENT A

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

The static water level and separate-phase product level, if present, in each well that contained water
and/or separate-phase product are measured with an ORS Interface Probe, which is accurate to the
nearest 0.01 foot. To calculate groundwater elevations and evaluate groundwater gradient, depth to
water (DTW) levels are subiracted from top of casing elevations.

Groundwater samples collected for subjective evaluation are collected by gently lowering approximately
half the length of a clean Teflon® or polypropylene bailer past the air-water interface (if possible) and
collecting a sample from near the surface of the water in the well. The samples are checked for

measurable free-phase hydrocarbons or sheen. If appropriate, free-phase hydrocarbons are removed
from the well.

Before water samples are collected from the groundwater monitoring wells, the wells are purged untii a
minimum of three well casing volumes is purged and stabilization of the temperature, pH, and conductivity
is obtained. Water samples from the wells that do not obtain stability of the temperature, pH, and

conductivity are considered to be "grab samples.” The quantity of water purged from each well is
calculated as follows:

1 well casing volume = nr’h(7.48) where:

r radius of the well casing in feet.

h column of water in the well in feet
{depth to bottom - depth to water)
748 = conversion constant from cubic feet fo galions
i = ratio of the circumference of a circle to its diameter

Gallons of water purged/gallons in 1 well casing volume = well casing volumes removed.

After purging, each well is allowed to recharge to at least 80% of the initial water level. Water samples
from wells that do not recover at least 80% (due to slow recharging of the well) between purging and
sampling are considered to be "grab samples.” Water samples are collected with a new, disposable
Teflon® or polypropylene bailer. The groundwater is carefully poured into selected sample containers

{40-milliliter [ml] glass vials, 1,000-ml glass amber bottles, etc.), which are filled so as to produce a
posifive meniscus.

Depending on the required analysis, each sample container is preserved with hydrochloric acid, nitric
acid, etc., or it is preservative free. The type of preservative used for each sample is spacified on the
Chain-of-Custody form.

Each vial and glass amber bottle is sealed with a cap containing a Teflon® septum, and subsequently
examined for air bubbles to avoid headspace, which would allow volatilization to occur. The samples
are promptly transported in iced storage in a thermally-insulated ice chest, accompanied by a
Chain-of-Custody record, to a California state-certified laboratory.



ATTACHMENT B

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORTS
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS



2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 ~ B00-765.0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

5

September 22, 2005 RE @ E EWE
, SEP 2 6 2005

Client:  ERI Petaluma (10228) Work Order: NOI511
601 North McDowell Blvd.  BY: . Project Name:  Exxon 7-0238 PO:4505891267
Petaluma, CA 94954 Project Nbr: 229313X
Paula Sime Date Received:  09/07/05
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION LAB NUMBER COLLECTION DATE AND TIME
MW9A NOI0s11-02 09/01/05 14:00
MW9B NOIO511-03 09/01/05 15:00
MWaC NOIO511-04 09/01/05 15:53
MWID NOQOI0511-05 09/01/05 16:30
MW9F NOIGs11-06 09/01/05 12:20
MWoG NOIO511-07 09/01/05 13:02
MWO9H NOMW511-08 09/01/05 14:20
MW9II NOI0511-09 09/01/05 15:15

An executed copy of the chain of custody, the project quality control data, and the sample receipt form are also included as an addendum
to this report., If you have any questions rolating io this analytical report, please contact your Laboratory Project Manager at
1-800-765-0980. Any opinions, if expressed, are outside the scope of the Laboratory's accredidation.

This material is intended only for the use of the individual(s) or entity to whom it is addressed, and may contain information that is
privileged and confidential. If you are not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible for delivering this material to the

intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, ot copying of this material is strictly prohibited. If you
have received this material in error, please notify us immediately at 615-726-0177.

These results relate enly to the items tested. This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with permission of the laboratory.
Report Approved By:

Roxanne Connor

Senior Project Manager

Page | of 10




2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

l Client ERI Petaluma (10228) Work Order: NOI0511
601 North McPowell Blvd. Project Name: Bxxon 7-0238 PO:4505891267
Petaluma, CA 94954 Project Wumber: 229313X

l At Paula Sime Received: 09/07/05 07:50

l ANALYTICAL REPORT

Dilution Analysis
Analyte Result Flag Units MRL Factor  Date/Time Method Analyst  Batch

ample ID: NO10511-02 (MW9A - Water} Sampled: 09/01/05 14:00
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 802 1B

Benzenhe ND ug/L (.30 1 09/13/05 18:37 SWB45 30218 fif 5091649
l Ethylbenzene ND ug/L .50 1 09/13/05 18:37 SW8d6 3021D ity 5091649

Toluene ND ug/L 0.50 1 09/13/05 18:37 5We46 2021B It 3031649

Xylenes, fotal ND g/l 0.50 1 09/13/05 18:37 SWE46 B021B jif 5091649
lSm‘r‘agare: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (63-134%) 112%; 09/13/05 18:37 SWEAS R0FIB J 5091649

Selected Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1320 ug/L 1.0 20 049/12/05 20,05 SW844 B260B CAW 5091920

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethana-dd (70-130%) 95 % 0912405 20:05 SWa46 22608 CAW 3091920

Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane (79-122%) 94 % 09/12/05 20:05 §IF846 82008 CAW 5001920

Surrogate: Toluene-d8 (78-121%) 100 % 09/12/05 20:65 SHad6 82408 CAW 5091020

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorabenzene (78-126%) 98 % 09/12/05 20:65 SWB45 82608 CAW 5091920
lPurgeablc Petroleum Hydrocarbons

GRO as Gasoline 1020 g/l 30,0 t 09/13/05 18:37 SW846 3015B jIf 5091644

Surrogate: a,0,0-Triffuororohiene (63-134%) 112% 9/13405 18:37 SHE4S 80158 Jr 5081649

ample TD: NOT0511-03 (MW9B - Water) Sampled: 09/01/05 15:00

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8021B

Benzene .55 ug/L .50 1 05/13/05 18:50 SWa4s 80218 Jif 5091649
l Ethylbenzene ND uglL 050 1 09/13/05 18:50 BWass 80218 JIE 5091649

Toluene ND ug/L 0.50 1 09/13/05 18:50 SW846 802(B jIf 5091649

Xylenes, total ND ug/L 0.50 i 09/13/05 18:50 SWB46 80218 jir 5091649
l Surrogate! a.q,0-Trifluorotohene (63-134%) 117% o13/05 18:50 SWied B021E i 5091649

Selected Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Methed 8260B

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 816 ug’L 0.500 1 09/12/05 16:25 SWE46 B260B CAW 5091920

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroecthane-dd {70-130%) 5% 09/12/05 16:25 SWa46 82608 CAW Soe1920

Surrogate; Dibramoflusromethane (79-122%) 5% 09/12/05 16:25 SiFB4d 32008 CAW 5091920

Surrogate: Toluene-d§ (78-121%5) 102% 09/12/05 16:25 SH46 31608 CAW 5091920

Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorabenzens (78-126%) 99 2% 08/12/05 16:25 SH34E 82608 CAW 3091920

Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

GRO a5 Gasoline 90.5 wg/L 50.0 1 09/13/03 18:50 SWEAS 301D jif 5091649

Surragote: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (63-134%) 17 % D9/13/05 18:50 SH346 50158 Jif 5001649
lSample ID: NOI0511-04 (MW9C - Water) Sampled: 09/01/05 15:53

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8021B

Benzene ND ug/L 0.50 1 09/13/05 19:04 SW846 802EB jIf 5091649
l Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.50 1 09/13/05 19:04 SWa46 8021B jif 5091643

Toluene ND ug/L 0.50 1 09/13/05 19:04 SWa45 20218 jif 5091649

Xylenes, total ND ug/L. 0.50 1 G9/13/05 19:04 BWE46 80238 jif 5091649

Surrogate: a,a,a-Triffuoratohiene (63-134%) 110% 091305 19:04 SWEAS B02IE Jif 3091649

Selected Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Meihyl tert-Butyl Ether 409 ug/L 2.50 5 09/12/05 20:33 SW846 52608 CAW 5091920

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlorserhane-dd (70-130%) 96 % 0%/12/05 20:33 S840 82608 CAW 5091820

' Page 2 of 10




2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TH 37204 * B00-765-0880 * Fax 616-726-3404

' Client ERI Petaluma {10228) Work Order; NOIO511
601 North McDowell Blvd, Project Namc: Exxon 7-0238 PO:4505891267

Petaluma, CA 94954 Project Mumber: 229313X%
' Attn Panla Sime Received: 09/07/05 07,50
ANALYTICAL REPORT
l Dilution Analysis

Analyte Result Flag Units MRL Factor Date/Time Method Analyst Baich

I:mple ID: NOI0511-04 (MW9C - Water) - cont. Sampled: 09/01/05 15:53
elected Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - cont.

Surrogate: Dibromaoffuoromethane (79-122%) 25 %

09/12/05 20:33 SWadG 52608 CAW 5091930
rrogate; Toluene-ds (78-121%) 100 % 012/05 20:33 SH844 82608 CAW 3001920
urrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (78-126%) 99 % 09/12/05 20:33 SHE4d 82608 CAW 3001920
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
GRO as Gasoline 361 ug/L 50.0 1 09/13/05 19:04 SWE4S 80158 ilf 5091649
l:m-agate.' a,a,a-Trifworotaluene (63-134%) 110% (9/13/05 19:04 SRS 8015E Jif 5091649
Sample ID: NOI0511-05 (MW9D - Water) Sampled: 09/01/05 16:30
olatiie Organic Compounds by EPA Method 80218
Benzene ND ug/L 0.50 1 09/13/05 19:16 SWB46 ROZ1B jIf 5091649
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L .50 1 09/13/05 19:16 SWB46 ROZ1B jif 5091649
Toluene ND ug/L 0.50 1 09/13/05 19:16 SWa46 RO21B i 5001649
Xylenes, total ND ug/L 0.50 1 09/13/05 19:16 SW346 BOZIB it 5091649
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (63-134%) 114 % 09/13/05 19:16 SHE46 80218 il 3091649
elected Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 51.8 wg/L 0.500 1 09/12/05 16:52 W46 82605 CAW 5091920
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (70-130%) 87% 912705 16:32 SWB46 82608 CAW 5091920
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane (79-122%) 85% 09/12/05 16:52 SH346 32608 CAW 5091920
'zrrogare: Toluene-d8 (78-121%) 101 % G9/12/05 16:32 W44 32608 CAW s091920
rrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (78-126%) 100 % 0%/12/05 16:52 SH844 82008 CAW 5081920
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
GRO as Gasoline 64.3 uz/L 50.0 1 09/13/05 19:16 SWEd6 80158 jIf 5091649
I.S“urmgate: a,a,a-Triffuorotoluene (63-134%) 114 % 09/13/05 19:16 SHE4s 50 5B Jif J091649
Sample ID: NOI(511-06 (MW9F - Water) Sampled: 09/01/05 12:20
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8021B
Benzene ND ug/L 0,50 1 09/13/05 19:30 SWH46 BOZ1B jif 5091649
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 050 1 09/13/05 19:30 Swai6 50218 It 5091649
Toluene ND ug/L 0.50 l 09/13/05 19:30 SW34s BO21B jif 5091649
lelenes, total ND ug/L 0.50 1 09/13/05 19:30 SWE4S 802 1B e 5091649
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (63-134%) 1% 09/13/05 19:30 SWE46 30218 i 3091649
Selected Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
' Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 19.6 ug/L. 0.500 1 09/12/05 17:20 SWE46 82608 CAW 5091920
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichioroethare-df (70-130%) 98 % 09/12/05 17:20 SHR4G 82608 CAW 3091920
Surrogate: Dibromofuoromethane (79-122%) 96 % 09/12A05 17:20 SWE¢s 82608 CAW 5091920
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 (78-121%) 101 % 09/12/05 17:20 SWEe6 82608 CAW 5091920
lSurragate.' 4-Bromofluorobenzene (76-126%) 100% 09/12/05 17:20 SIPE44 82608 CAW 3091920
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
GRO a5 Gasoline ND ug/L 50.0 i 09/13/05 19:30 SWB46 ROLSE if 5091649
Surrogate. a,a,.a-Trifluorotoluene (63-134%) 111'% 0%/13/05 19:30 SHE46 80138 JIF 5081649

l Page 3 of 10




2980 Foster Creighion Road Nashvyills, Tid 37204 * 800-765-D880 * Fax 615.726-3404

Client ERI Petaiuma (10228)

Work Order: NOIOs11
601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Name: Exxon 7-0238 PO:4505891267
Petaluma, CA 94954 Project Number: 229313X
l Attn Paula Sime Received: 09/7/05 Q750
ANALYTICAL REPORT
Dilution Analysis
Analyte Result Flag Units MRL Factor Date/Time Method Analyst Batch
I:mpll: D: NOI0511-07 (MW9G - Water) Sampled: 09/01/05 13:02
olatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8021B
Benzene ND ug/L 0,50 1 09/13/05 19:43 SW846 E021B jif 5091649
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.5¢ 1 09/13/05 19:43 SW846 80218 jif 5091649
lToluene ND ug/L 0.50 1 09/13/05 19:43 SWa4 S02UR JIE 5091649
Xylenes, total 0.63 ng/L 0.50 1 09/13/05 19:43 SWRAE 3024 B iif 5091649
urrogate: aa0-Triffuorotoluene (63-134%) 114 % 09/13/05 18:43 SWE4G 80218 Jif 5091649
Eelected Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
Methyl teri-Butyl Ether 308 ug/L 2.50 5 £9/12/05 21:01 EWE44 §2608 CAW 5091920
urrogate: I, 2-Dickloroethare.dd (70-130%) 26 % 09/12/05 21:01 SW3e5 320053 CAW 3091920
rrogate; Dibromofluoromethane (79-122%) 5% 09712405 21:01 SHELE 82608 CAW 5091920
urrogate! Toluene-d8 (78-121%3} 102 % 09/12/05 21:01 SWB4S 82608 CAW 5091920
Surrogate: 4-Bromaofluorobenzene (78-126%) 004 09/12/03 21:01 SH346 82608 CAW JOIN20
rgeable Petrolewm Hydrocarbons
GRO as Gasoline 218 ug/L. 50.0 1 09/13/05 19:43 SWH46 BOLSE jit 5091649
Surrogate: a,u,a-Trifluorotoluene (63.134%) 114 % 059/13/05 19:43 SW846 S80I SR i 5091649
i:mple ID: NOI0511-08 (MW9H - Water) Sampled: 09/01/05 14:20
olatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8021B
Benzene ND ug/L 0.50 1 09/13/05 19:57 3WE46 8021B jif 5091644
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.50 1 09/13/05 19:57 SWg46 80218 Jif 5091649
lToluene ND ug/L 0.50 1 D5/13/05 19:57 SWedd B021B jif 5091649
Xylenes, total ND ug/L 0.50 1 09/13/05 19:57 SW846 g0218 jif 5091649
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (63-134%} 115% 09/13/05 19:57 SWE45 80218 Jif 5091649
.Selected Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
Methyi tert-Butyl Ether 71.6 ug/L 0560 1 09/11/05 1258 SWEB4E 8260D CAW 5091920
Surregate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (70-130%) 26 % o09/11/05 12:58 SRS D268 CAW 5091920
lSunnga!e: Dibromafluaromethane (79-122%) 96 % 09/11/05 12:58 SHE 82608 CAW 3091920
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 (76-121%) 102 % 091105 12:58 SHEI6 82608 CAW 001920
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene (75-126%) 98 % 09/11/05 12:58 SH§a6 82608 CAW 5091920
|Pu1’geable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
GRO as Gasoline 140 ug/L 50.0 1 03/§3/05 19:57 SWE4s 80158 it 5091649
Surrogate: a,a,a-Triffuorotoluene (63-134%) 115 % 00/13/05 19:57 SWe40 80138 Jif 3091649
Eamnle ID: NOT0511-09 (MWYI - Water) Sampled: 09/01/05 15:15
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 3021B
Benzene 122 ug/L 0,50 1 09/13/05 20:10 SWed6 R02IB i 5091649
I Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.50 1 013/0520:(0  sWas sonia it 5091649
Toluene 0.77 ug/L 0,50 i 09/83/G5 20210 SW46 80218 jIf 5091649
Xylenes, total ND ug/L 0.50 1 09/13/05 20:10 §We46 20218 jir 5001649
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorofoluene (63-134%) 117 % 09413405 20:19 SWE4E R02E i 5091649
l Selected Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 623 ug/L 0.500 1 09/11/05 13:25 SW846 8260B CAW 5091920
l Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-di (70-130%) 88 % 09/11/05 13:25 SW846 82608 CAW 5091920

Page 4 ot 10
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AINTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2060 Foster Creighton Raad Nashyile, TN 37204 * B0G-765-0080 * Fax 615-726-3404
l Client ERI Petaluma (10228) Work Qeder: NOIBS11
601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Name: Exxon 7-0238 PO:4505891267
Petaluma, CA 94954 Project Number: 229313X
l Attn Panla Sime Received: 09/0°7/05 (47:50
l ANALYTICAL REPORT
Dilution Analysis
Analyte Result Flag Units MRL Factor  Date/Time Method Analyst Baich

ample ID: NOI0511-09 (MW9YI - Water) - cont. Sampled: 09/01/05 15:15
Selected Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - cont.

Survegate: Dibremofluoromethane (79-122%;) 95 % 09/11/05 1325 SWa4G 82608 CAF 5091920

Surrogate: Toluene-d8 (78-121%) 101 % 09411705 13:23 SHE46 82608 cAW 3001920
lSurrogare: 4-Bromafluorobenzene (78-126%) 100 25 0811705 13:25 SW# 82608 CAW 091920

Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

GRO as Gasoline 178 ug/L 50.0 1 09/13/05 20:10 SWE4G S015B I3 5091649

Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene (63-134%;) 117 % 09/13/05 20:10 SWE5 80158 Jr 3091649

Page 5 of 10
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2980 Foster Creighfon Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0080 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client ERI Peteluma (10228} Work Order: NOIOSs1

601 North McDowell Blvd, Project Name: Exxon 7-0238 PO:4505891267

Petaiuma, CA 94954 Project Numbert: 229313X
Atin Paula Sirme

Received: 090745 U750
PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
I Blank
lyte Blank Value Q Units Q.C. Batch Lab Number Analyzed Date/Time
r:laﬂe Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8021B
5091649-BLK1
Benzene <0.19 ug/l 5091649 5091649-BLK 1 09/13/05 11:45
lEth}'lbcnzcne <0.20 g/l 5091649 5091649-BLK 1 09/13/05 11:45
Tolwene <0.20 ug/L 5091649 5091649-BLK | 09/13/05 11:45
Xylenes, total <0).50 ug/L 5091649 5091649-BLK 1 09/13/05 11:45
rrogate: a,a,a-Triflucrotoiuene 113% 5091649 5091649-BLK 1 09/13/05 11:45
5091649-BLK2
Benzene <0.1% ug/L 5091649 5091649-BLE 2 09/13/05 1157
Ethylbenzene <(0.20 ug/L 5091649 5091649-BLK2 0971305 11:57
Toluene <0.20 ug/L. 5091649 5091649-BLK 2 09/13/05 11:57
Kylenes, total <0.50 g/l 5091649 5091649-BLK2 09/13/05 11:57
wrogate: a,.a,0-Trifluorotoleene 111% 5091649 50931649-BLE 2 0%/13/65 11:57
Selected Veolatile Organic Compeounds by EPA Method 8260B
091920-BLK1
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether <0.230 ug/L 5091920 5091920-BLK 1 09/11/05 07:28
Surragate: I,2-Dichloroethane-dd 91% 5091920 S091920-BLE 1 09/11/05 07:28
gate: Dibromofluoromethane 93 5091920 5091920-BLK1 09/11/05 07:28
cgate: Toluene-d8 98% 5091920 5091920-BLK1 09/11/05 07:28
Surragate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 09% 5091920 5091920-BLK L G9/11/05 07:28
turgenhle Petrolenm Hydrocarbons
091649-BLK1
GRO a3 Gaaoline <33.0 ug/L 5091649 5091649-BLK1 09/13/05 11:45
I‘urrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene 113% 5091649 5091649-BLK1 09/13/05 11:45
5091649-BLK2
GRO as Gasoline <33.0 ug'L 5091649 5091649-BLE2 09/13/05 11:57
'Swmgme: a,a,a-Trifluorotolnene 111% 5091649 5081649-BLK2 09/13/05 11:57
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2060 Foster Creighton Road Nashwille, T 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

l Client ERI Pefaluma (10228) Work Order: NOIOS11
601 North McDowell Bivd. Project Name: Exxon 7-0238 PO:4505891267

Petaluma, CA 94954 ijecr_ NWumber: 229313X
l Attn Pauila Sime Received: 0%/07/05 (7:50
PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
l ' LCS
Target Analyzed
tmlyte Known Val. Analyzed Val Q Units % Rec. Range Baich Date/Time
olatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8021B
091649-B51
Benzene 100 118 ug/L 118% 72-118 5091649 09/13/05 21:56
BEthylbenzene 100 121 A-01 ug/L 121% 71-11% 5091649 09/13/03 21:56
Toluene 100 114 ug/L 114% 72-119 5091649 09/13/05 21:56
Xylenes, total 200 235 A-01 ug/L 118% 70- L7 5091649 08/13/05 21:56
lSurragaie.' a,a,0-Trifluoroteluene 30.0 34.5 115% 63 -134 5091649 09/13/05 21:56
IﬁﬂQ 1649-B52
Benzene 100 97.2 gL 97% 72-118 509164% 49/13/05 22:10
Ethylbenzene 100 99.7 ug/L 100% T1- 19 5091649 09/13/05 22:10
Toliene 100 96.3 ug/L 96% 72-119 5091649 09/13/05 21310
Xylenes, total 200 193 ug/L. 96% T0-117 5091649 09/13/05 22:10
Surrogate: a,a.a-Triflusrotoluene 30.0 351 117% 63 - 134 5091649 09/§3/05 2210
lected Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
091920-B51
Methyl tert-Butyl Pther 50.0 51.7 ug/L 103% 66 - 136 5091920 09/11/05 046:33
Surrogate: I,2-Dichloroethane-d4 50.0 44.6 8%% 70-130 5091920 09/11/05 06:33
ISurmgute.‘ Dibromofluoromethane 50.0 415 95% 79-122 5091920 09/11/05 06:33
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 50.0 48,7 97% 78-121 5091920 09/11/05 06:33
Surrogate; 4-Bromofluorobenzene 50,0 48.9 98% 78-126 5091920 9/11/05 06:33
rgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
5091649-B53
GRO as Gasoline 1000 : 875 ug/L 88% 64 - 130 5091649 03/13/05 22:23
Surrogate: a,a,a-Triffuorotoluene 30.0 352 117% 63-134 5091649 09/13/05 22:23
5091€49-B54
GRO as Gasoline 1000 798 gL B0% 64 - 130 5091649 09/13/05 22:36
lSurmgate.' a.4,a-Triffuorotoluene 30.0 155 118% 63-134 5091649 09/13/05 22:36
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2060 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client ERI Petaluma (10228) Work QOrder: NOIWs11
601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Name; Exxon 7-0238 PO:4505891267
. Petaluma, CA 94954 Project Number: 229313X
Attn Paula Sime Received: 09/07/05 07:50

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Matrix Spike
Target Sample Analyzed
alyte Orig. Val. MS Val Q Units Spike Come % Rec. Range Batch Spiked Date/Time
‘:}laﬁle Organic Compounds by EPA Method 80218
5091649-MS2
enzene 154 75.3 ug/L 50.0 120% 50. 160 5091649 NOI0386-13 09/13/05 21209
thylbenzene T.88 &58.8 ug/L 50.0 122% 47- 159 5091649 NOI0386-13 09/13/405 21:29
Toluene 145 59.3 ug/L 50.0 116% 51-157 5091649 NOI0386-13 0/13/05 21:29
ylenes, total 2.99 123 . ug/L. 100 120% 51-152 5091649 NOIN386-13 ¢3/13/05 21:29
rrogate; a.a,a-T¥ifluoratoluene 336 ug/L 30.0 112% 63 - 134 5091649 NOID384-13 09/13/05 21:29
elected Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
091920-MS1
ethyl tert-Buty! Fther ND 56,6 ug/L 500 113% 46 - 158 5091920 NOIO514-08 09/11/05 1543
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 454 ug/L 50.0 91% 70- 130 5091920 NOID514-08 09/11/05 15:43
wrrogate: Dibromafluororiethane 47.3 ug/L 50.0 95% 79122 5091920 NOIDS14-08 LS 15:43
Surrogate; Toluenz-d8 40.7 ug/'L 50.0 99% 8- 121 5091920 MNOI0514-08 03/11/05 15:43
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 449.1 gL 50.0 98% 78-126 5031920 NOI0514-08 09/11/05 15:43
urgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
5091649-M52
RO as Gasoline 195 983 ug/L 43 - 150 5091649 NOIO386-13 09/13/05 21:29
Ijlmgate: a,a,a-Trifluarotoluene 336 ug/L 30.0 112% 63 -134 5091649 NOTO386-13 09/13/05 21:29
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L ANAIYTICAL TESTIN 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * B0U-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

l Client ERI Petaluma (10228) Work Order: NOIDS1
601 North McDawell Blvd, Project Name: Exxon 7-0238 PO:4505891267
Petaluma, CA 94954 Project Number;  229313X
I Attt Paula Sime Received: 0907/05 U7:50
PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
' Matrix Spike Dup
Spike Target Sample Analyzed
alyte Orig. Val.  Duplicate Q Units Conc %Rec. Range  RPD Limit Batch Duplicated Date/Time
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8021B
091€49-MSD2
enzene 15.4 81.7 ug/L 50.0 133% 50 - 160 3 30 5091649 NO10386-13 09/13/05 21:43
Ethylbenzene 7.88 69.7 ug/L 56.0 124% 47-15% 1 38 5091549 NOIO386-13 09/13/05 21:43
Toluene 1.45 5.8 ug/L 56.0 109%  51-157 3 37 5091645 NOIY386-13 09/13/05 21:43
ylenes, total 2.9% 112 ug/L 100 10%% 51-152 g 33 5091649 NOI0386-13 08/13/05 21:43
mrrogate: a,a,a-Triffluorotoluene 339 wg/l 300 113%  63- 134 5091649 NOIO386-13 09/13/05 21:43

elected Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
091920-MSD1

Methyl tert-Buty] Ether ND 56.5 ug/L 0.0 113% 46-158 02 31 5091920 NOIO514-08 0%/11/05 16:10
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloreethanc-d4 45.5 ug/L 00 9% 7013 5091920 NOIOSt4-08 49/11/05 16:10
wrrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 47.5 g/l 50.0 o5% 79-i22 5091920 NOI514-08 09/11405 16:16
gate: Toluene-d3 49.5 ug/L 300 99%  78-121 5091920 NOIWS514-08 09/11/05 t6:16
Surrogate: 4-BromofTuorobenzene 44.2 ug/L 500 98% 7R-126 5091920 NCI0514-08 09/11/05 16:10

'?urgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

5091649-MSD2
GRO as Gasoline 195 944 ug/L 43-150 4 27 5091649  NOW386-13 01305 2143
|urmgate: a.a,a-Triffuorotoliene 139 ugll 00 J13% 63-13¢ 5091649  NOIO386-13  0%/13/05 2143
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2980 Faster Creighton Road Nashvilie, TH 37204 * 800-765-0880 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client ERIPetaluma (10228) Work Order: NOIR511

601 North McDowell Bivd. Project Name: Exxon 7-0238 PO:4505891267

Petaluma, CA 94954 Project Number: 229313X
l Attn Paula Sime Received: 09/07/05% 07:50
CERTIFICATION SUMMARY
ll‘estAmerica Analytical - Nashville
Methad Matrix ATHA Melac Califorma

I SWB846 80158 Water X X

SW846 8021B Water N/A X X

SW846 8260B Water X X

DATA QUALIFIERS AND DEFINITIONS
A-01 Recovery above laboratory historical limits but within method default limits,
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ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

Nashville Division

Test/America ”II ml

JHl

COOLER RECEIPT FORM BC# NOI0511

Client Name : ERI

Cooler Received/Opened On:__9/7/05 _ Accessioned By:__James D, Jacobs

C
Log-in Per%ﬁﬂ#ignature

1. Temperature of Cooler when triaged: __ O N Degrees Celsius

2. Were custody seals on outside of cooler?..........vveennn... N @ NO...NA

4. If yes, how many and where: ) F ot

3. Were custody seals 01 COMATNEIS? uu muermmereenes secaveeesieesseseserssmmneeessssemssssssessersesssenons @]..YES...NA

4. Were the seals intact, signed, and dated correctly?..... coviiiin i s TR @,...NO...N A
5. Were custody papers inside cooler?......... rreatr bt anas Freerienssirnriannnns TR «..NO...NA
6. Were custody papers properly filled out (ink, signed, et¢)?.....ccoverreeencernsrnns . E.V e NOLNA
7. Did you sign the custody papers in the appropriate place?. oo iviieninnn. erarrses st aeeanns @...,NO...NA
E. What Kind of packing material used? @ Peanuts Vermiculite J Foam Insert
Ziplock baggies Paper Other None

9. Cooling process: Ice-pack Ice (direct contact) Dry ice Other None
10. Did all containers arrive in good condition { UNDIoKEN)I?. v .uvvveeorreeiemeiieremessesesessenssesens @...NO...NA

t1. Were all container labels complete (#, date, signed, pres., et0)?....coomeenresiisrarcereeasaons . @...NO...NA
12. Did all container labels and tags agree with custody Papers?.....oovveveevceesersresenas @...NO...NA
13. Were correct containers used for the analysis requested?........cccccrevenvvennanse Crerrraveesan @SA..NO..,NA
14. a. Were VOA vials recelved?...occeeeenninnnnnnnns rereertEr b s st saa e b aa s a veas @...NO...NA

b. Was there any observable head space present in any VOA vialZ.....ccumv e CD, YES...NA
15. Was sufficlent amount of sample sent in each container?.......cocovvemiereinenniinnne @S.‘.NO...NA
16. Were correct preservatives used?.......ciiviinninns terares Er e et vt T rra e ras @...NO...NA

If not, record standard 1D of preservative used here

17. Was residual chlorine present?.....ocicrvivinnnnn. it hEesearn i sentrararresuussaes NO...YES..

18. lundicate the Airbill Tracking Number (last 4 digits for Fedex only) and Name of Courier below:

9610

ups Velocity DHL Route Off-street Meisc.

19. If a Non-Conformance exists, see attached or comments below:

BIS = Broken in shipment

Cooler Receipt Form LE-1 Revised 4/5/05
End of Form




S S NN EE SN S Em NN SR R A NS ER SN NS SN SN

ge _1_ o
T um . Ca Consuitant Name: Environmental Resolutions, Inc. ExxonMobil Engineer Jennifer Sedlachek
eS £ .@.,I.‘l referivs Address: §01 N. McDowell Bivd ) Telephone Number (510) 547-8106
|(615) 726-0177 City/State/Zlp: Petaluma, Calffornia 94954 Account # 10228
Nashville Division N0|051 1 Project Manager Paula Sime PO #: 4505891267
2060 Foster Crelg.....09/16/05 17:.00  reiephone Number: (707) 766-2000 Facility ID # 70238
Nashville, TN 37204 ERI Job Number: 229313X Global ID# T0600101343
Sampler Name: {Print} Site Address 2200 East 12th Street
E@"'“ . h “‘ Sampler Signature: City, State Zip Qakland, California
[Jiab Courier [ JHand Deliver  [#]Commercid
TAT PROVIDE: Speclal instructions: Matrix Analyze For:
124 hour [ 172 hour EDF Report |7 CA Oxys = MTBE, ETBE, TAME, DIPE, TBA, 1,2-DCA, EDB, " @,
748 hour [Jos hour @|a 2 § 2
S|8ialef&
[Z]8 day M MEIN
THHHEHAERE
Sample ID / Description DATE TIME COMP | GRAB | PRESERV | NUMBER | = Sl-lm £ ~ |
-1-0% {112
aces _ N9Tas))-oj b HCl | 2VOAs | X HlolL|D
MWSA -02 400 Ho! | 6voas | x x| x| x
MWoB -3 5060 st | evoas | x x| x1x
Mwac -0y 1552 HCl | 6voas | x x| x|x
MWD —os] 130 : ot | svoas | x x| x{x
MWOF o 122D Hot | evoas | x x| x| x
MWSG - 130 Ho | svoas | x x| x{x
MWoH -0 - 1420 | Hot | evoas | x x| x1x
MWl .J_,, ~ 1515 HCl | 6VOAs | X X} x|Xx
Refinquished by: Date Time Received by Time Laboratory Comments:
C@ F@ j “?-6 ~0§ 6 ‘-{; Temperature Upon Receipt: 0.5 ¢
4 . ki Sample Containers Intact? Yes
'Relinquished by: Date Time Received by TestAmerica: Time  svo VOAs Free of Headspace? Yoo



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

20950 Foster GREGHTOR Tk o NasheilLe, TENNESsey JT204
§040-765-0880 * B15-T26-3404 Fax

8/ 3/05

ERI - NORTHERN CA 10228
Jim Chappell

601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD,
PETALUMA, CA 54954

This report includes the analytical certificates of analysis for all
samples listed below. These samples relate to your project identified
below:

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238
Project Number: 2293-11X.
Laboratory Project Number: 424246.

An executed copy of the chain of custody, the project quality

control data, and the sample receipt form are also included as an
addendum to this report. Any QC recoveries outside laboratory

control limits are flagged individually with an #., Sample specific
comments and gquality control statements are included in the Laboratory
notes section of the analytical report for each sample report. If you
have any. questions relating to this analytical report, please contact
your Laboratory Project Manager at 1-806-765-0980. Any opinionsg, if
expressed, are outside the scope of the Laboratory's accreditation.

. Page 1
Sample Identification Lab Number Collecticn Date
W-INF 45-A108080 7/22/058
W-INT 1 05-A108081 7/22/05
W-INT 2 05-A108082 7/22/05
W-PSP-1 D5-A10BOB3 7/22/05




Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORFORATION

2080 Fagese CreicHron Drive = Nassaviecs, TeNvssser 37204
#00-763-0080 » 516-726-3404 Fax
Page 2
Sample Identification Lab Number Collection Date

These results relate only to the items tested.
This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with
permission of the laboratory.

Aoaane 2 (ovnar

Report Approved By: Report Date: 8/ 3/05

Johnny A. Mitchell, Laboratory Director Gail A. Lage, Senior Project Manager
Michael H. Dunn, M.S., Technical Director Glenn L. Norton, Technical Services
Pamela A. Langford, Senior Project Manager Kelly 8. Comstock, Technical Services
Eric 8. Smith, QA/QC Director Roxanne L. Connor, Senior Project Manage
Sandra McMillin, Technical Services Mark Hollingsworth, Director of Project

Laboratory Certification Number: 01168CA

This material is intended only for the use of the individual(s) or entity to whom it 1s addressed,

and may contain information that is privileged and confidential. If you are not the intended vec¢ipient,
or the employee or agent responsible for delivering this material to the intended recipient, you are
hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this material is strictly prohibited.

If you have received this material in error, please notify us immediately at 615-726-0177.




Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 Fosreg CRBGHTON DEIvE * NASHyILLE, TENNESss JT204
B00-763-0080 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 10228 Lab Number: 05-A108080
Jim Chappell Sample ID: W-INF
631 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water
PETALUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-0238

Date Collected: 97/22/05
Project: 2293-11X Time Collected: 11:30
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238 Date Received: 7/27/05
Sampler: JON HERMAN Time Received: 7:50

Report Dil hnalysis Analysis

Analyte Regult Units Limit Factar Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*

“sBanzens ND ug/1 Q.54 1.0 7/31/05 20326 F.Gundi 8D21E 1318
*+*Ethylbenzene ND ug/1 9.8 1.0 ?/31/05 20:25 F._Gundi 40218 1318
**Togluene ND ug/1 a.5 1.0 7/31/05 20:25 F-Gundi gD218 1318
**)ylenes (Total) ND ug/1 a.s 1.0 7/31/05 203125 F.Gundi gp21B 1318
*xMethyl -t -butylether 8a.9 ug/l 0.5 1.0 7/31/058 20:28 F.Gundi 80218 1318
*+TPH {Gasoline Range) 52.B ug/l 50.0 1.0 7/31/05 20:25 F.Gundi 8015E 1318

Surrogate ¥ Recvovery Target Rangs

BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 99. B3. - 124.

LABCRATORY COMMENTS :

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
* = NELAC EB7358 Certified Analyte

B
J
E =
#
*

End of Sample Report.




Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fostee CreiGHron Dtive ¢ NasuvibLg, Tenyesser J7204
BOO-765-D980 + 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 10228
Jim Chappell
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD.

Lab Number: 05-A108081
Sample ID: W-INT 1
Sample Type: Water

PETALUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-0238
Date Collected: 7/22/05
Project: 2293-11X Time Collected: 11:00
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238 Date Received: 7/27/05
Sampler: JON HERMAN Time Received: 7:50
Report Dil Analyeis Analysis
Analyte Resulk Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Methad Batch
+ORGANIC PARAMETERS®*
**Benzene ND ug/l 0.56 1.0 7/31/05 20152 F.Gundi B021B 1318
**Ethylbenzene ND ug/l 0.5 1.0 7/31/05 20:582 F.Gundi BO21E 1318
*«Toluene ND ug/l 0.5 1.0 7/31/05 20:52 F.Guadi BO21B 1318
kx¥yleneg [Total) ND ug/1 6.5 1.0 7/31/05 20:52 F.Gundi 80218 1318
*+*Methyl-t-butylether ND ug/1 .5 1.0 T/31/05 20452 F.Gundi 80218 131B
**TPH {Gasoline Range) ND ug/l 50,0 1.0 7/31/05 20:52 F.GQundi 80158 13le
Surrogate ¥ Recovery Target Range
BTEX/GRQ Surr., a,a,a-TFT 29. E3. - 134,

LABORATORY COMMENTS :

KD = Not detected at the report limit.

Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Egtimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

L S s I T 4 <
]

* = NELAC E87358 Certified Analyte

End of Sample Report.



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATICN

2960 Fosten CReicHron DRIve » Masnuus, Truyesies 37204
890-765-0080 * B15-T26-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 10228
Jim Chappell
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD.

Lab Number: 05-A108082
Sample ID: W-INT 2
Sample Type: Water

PETALUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-0238
Date Collected: 7/22/05
Project: 2283-11X Time Collected: 10:30
Project Name: EXXCONMOBIL 7-0238 Date Received: 7/27/05
Sampler: JON HERMAN Time Received: 7:50
Report Dil mnalysis Analyeis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Enalyst Method Batch
“JRGANIL PARAMETERS®
r*Benzense ND ug/1 a.50 1.0 ?/31/05 21:18 F.Gundi #021B 1318
+sBrhylbenzene MD ug/l 0.5 1.0 7/31/05 21:18 F.Gundi 4021R 1318
++Toluene ND ug/l1 0.s 1.0 7/31/05 21:18 F.Gundi 80218 1318
**¥ylaenes {(Tectal) HD ug/l .5 1.0 7/31/05 21:18 F.Gundi ao218 1318
**Methyl -t-butylether ND ug/l G.5 1.0 7/31/05 21:18 F.Gundi 8021B 1318
xTPH (Gascline Range} ND ug/l 50.0 1.0 F/3L/05 21:18 F,Gundi 84158 1318
Surrogate ¥ Recovery Target Range
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 1G01- 63. - 134.

LABORATORY COMMENTS :

KD = Not detected at the report limit.

BAnalyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

= Recovery cutside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

* 3 g W
1]

* = NELAC EB87358 Certified Analyte

End of Sample Report.



Test/America

AMNALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 10228
Jim Chappell

601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD.
PETALUMA, CA 945954

Project: 2293-11X

2960 Fosrek CReIGHTON Deive » NagnvicLe, TeNvesser 7204
800-765-088D * 815-726-3404 Fax

Lab Number: 05-A108083
Sample ID: W-PSP-1
Sample Type: Water
Site ID: 7-0238

Date Collected: 7/22/05
Time Ccllected: 10:00

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238 Date Received: 7/27/05
Sampler: JON HERMAN Time Received: 7:50
Report Dil analygis Analysis
hnalyte Reault Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*
*+Benzene ND ug/l 0.50 1.0 7/31/05 21:45 F.Gundi 8021B 131g
*+Ethylbenzene HD ug/l 0.5 1.0 7/31/05 21:45 F.Gundi 4021B 1318
**Toluene KD ug/l 0.5 1.0 7/31/05 21:45 F.Gundi 80218 1318
++iylenes {Total) KD ug/1 0.5 1.9 7/31/05 21:45 F.Gundi B021B 1318
tsMethyl-t-butylether ND ug/1l 6.5 i.0 7/31/05 21:45 F.Gundl B021E 1318
*+TPH {@asocline Range) ND ug/1 50.0 1.0 7/31/05 21:45 F.Gundi 80158 1318
Surrogate % Regovery Target Range
BTEX/GRC Surr., a,a.a-TFT 100. 43, - 134.

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

¥D = Not detected at the report limit.

Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

B

E - 3 e [l ¥}
]

* = NELAC E87358 Certified Analyte

End of Sample Report.



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2460 Foster GreiwcHron Drive * Nashviiie, Tenyessss 37204
800-763-0680 + 615-726-3404 Fax

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project Number: 2293-11X

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238
Page: 1

Laboratory Receipt Date: 7/27/05

Matrix Spike Recovery

Note: If Rlank is referenced as the sample spiked, insufficient velume was received for the defined analytical batch for
MS/MSD analysis on an true sample matyix. Laboratory reagent water waa used for QC purposes.

Analyte units orig. val. MS val Spike Conc Recovery Target Range Q.C. Batch Spike Sample

**[JST ANALYSIE**
Benzene mg/1 4.00880 Q.0644 0.0500 111 50. - 160. 1318 05-Alp80OE4
Toluens mg/l 0.0023 0.0554 0.0500 106 51. - 157, 1314 05-A1DB0B4
Ethylbenzene mgy/ 1 2.0007 0.0550 0.05040 109 47. - 159, 13118 05-A108084
Xylenes (Total) mg/l o.g309 0.135 ¢.100 104 51. - 152. 1318 05-Al08084
TPH {Gasoline Range) mg/l < 0.108 0.9g8 1.00 97 43. - 150. 1318 blank
BTEX/GRC Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recavery a7 63 - 134 1318

Matrix Spike Duplicate

Analyte units Orig. val. Duplicate RED Limit Q.C. Batch

**JST PARAMETERS**
Benzene mg/1 0.0644 0.0695 7.62 30. 1318
Toluene ng/1 0.0554 0.0501 a.14 37. 1318
Ethylbenzensa mg/1 0.0550 0.05%9 .53 38, 1318
Xylenes (Total) mg/1 D.135 0.148 7-.82 33. 1318
TPH {Gasoiine Range! mg/l 0.966 a.sao 7.07 27. 1318
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT ¥ Recovery 97. 13118

Laboratery Control Data

Anzlyte units Enown vVal. Analyzed Val % Recovery Target Range Q.C. Batch

**JST PARAMETERS™*
Benzene mg/1 9.180 r.108 109 72 - 118 1318
Toluene wg/l a,1e0 0.104 104 72 - 119 1318
Ethylbenzene ma/1 0.100 0,107 107 71 - 11% 1314

Project QC continued . . .



TestAmerica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster Greighton Dene « NaghuoLs, Tenaksses JT204

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

800-765-0840 « 815-726-3404 Fax

Project Number: 2293-11X

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238
Page: 2

Laboratory Receipt Date: 7/27/05

Laboratory Control Data

Xylenes [(Total)
Methyl-t-butylether

TFH (Gasoline Range)
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT

Analyte

**UST PARAMETERS**
Benzene
Teluene
Ethylbenzene
Xylenes (Total)
Methyl-t-butylether
TPH (Gasoline Range)

BTEX/GRO Surr., a.a,a-TFT

End of Report for Project 424246

unita Known
mg/1
mg /1
mg/1
% Recovery
Duplicates
Orig. Val.
Blank Data
Elank Value
< 0.00050
< 0.0005
< 0.0005
< 0.0005
= 0.0005
< 0.0500
100.

val. Analyzed Val % Recovery Target Range ¢.C. Batch
200 0.208 104 70 - 117 1318
100 0.113 113 57 - 127 1318
oo 0.966 57 64 - 130 1212

a7 63 - 134 1318
Duplicate RPD Limit Q.C. Batch Sample Dup'd
Units Q.C. Batch Date Analyzed Time Analyzed
mg/1 1318 7/31/0%5 19:58
mg/l 1318 7/31/05 19:58
mg/l 1318 7/31/05 15:58
mg/l 1318 1/311708 19:58
mg/l 1318 7/31/05 15:58
mg/l 13118 7/31/0S 19:58
¥ Recovery 1318 7/31/0% 19:58

# = Vvalue outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed QC limits.
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|||

Client Name : ERI

Cooler Received/Opened On:__7/27/05 _ Accessioned By:__James D. Jacabs

Log-in

1. Temperature of Cooler when triaged: 2.8 Degrees Celsius

2. Were custody seals on outside of COOler?.....cciiumeeiiircisiecicnsnrcnsnnnnsssrsresssiernens YES.. @ NA

a. [Ifyes, how many and where:

3. Were custody seals on CONtAINers? v vesrmmmies s inninisssicisnsns e sses crosmmmmansssnmsnn +YES...NA

4. Were the seals intact, signed, and dated coTTECtY T uiecirueerrrararireemsssrnstireeersrassssnnnns YES....NO..@
5. Were custody papers inside cooler?....cuiiiinn v, ceeririsrsinrnrnarees | YESLGNOL U NA

6. Were custody papers properly filled out (ink, signed, etc}?....ciimvirusireanrirrrreserivsssress { YES....NO...NA

7. Did you sign the custody papers in the appropriate place?......... @..NG...NA
8. What kind of packing materlal used? ubblewrap Peanuts Vermiculite Foam [nsert
“Yiptoek baggies Paper Other None

9. Coaling process: Tee-pack Iee (direct contact) Dry ice Other None
10. Did ali containers arrive in good condition ( unbroken)?........viveerniemessenemesssarminns @...NO...NA
11. Were all container jabels complete (#, date, signed, pres., et€)?.....cocvrniriaivnrnneensmaneess -NO...NA
12. Did all container labels and tags agree with custody papers?...ccvvviiimnaiseeerereesnesens .NO...NA

13. Were correct containers used for the analysis requested?....c..ccocvinnnnniiinsn. YESLNOLL.NA

14. a. Were VOA vials received?......coiveiiioirecmvrmnisnaraiarsineasies. «.NO...NA

b. Was there any observable head space present in any VOA vial?.....ommmmmenannin l +YES...NA

L
15. Was sufficient amount of sample sent In each container?......c.ccceeeenrmiriimarinnnnnan., ~NOLLRA
16. Were correct preservatives nsed? ... iviinicnniimiisiaiee s @..NO...NA
If not, record standard ID of preservative used here
17. Was residual chlorine present?...........ccovuvevvunens rrhtrnereinrTeearttstasteaantansnraransesans NO...YES.@
18. Indicate the Airbill Tracking Number (last 4 digits for Fedex enly) and Name of Courier below:
60

UPS Yelocity DHL Route Off-street Mise.

¢

19. If a Non-Conformance exists, see attached or comments below:

BIS = Broken in shipment )
Cooler Receipt Form LF-1 Reviged 4/5/35
End of Form




CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD Page of

Te Su mleri C a Consultant Name: Environmental Resolutions, Inc. ExxonMobil Engineer Jennifer Sedlachek
L L LA Address: 610 North McDowell Telephane Number 510-547-8186
(615) 726-0177 4 2 42 46 City/State/Zip: Petaluma, CA 54954 Account #: J022%
Nashville Divisiot Project Manager Jim Chappell PO #: 4505891267
2960 Foster Creignwon - - Telephona Number: 1707-766-2000 Facility ID # 7-0238
Nashville, TN 37204 ERI Job Number: 2293-11X Global ID#
ExzonMobil Sampler Name: (Printl_] ¢ kA £ (A b Site Address 2200 East 12th
!’Q ) Sampler Signature: Yt L.l g TVl e City, State ZIp Oakiand, California
TAT PROVIDE: Speclal Instructions: Matrix Analyze For:
J24 hour (172 hour EDF Report
241
[348 hour 1196 hour FAX Results sl 8
8 day o |2 =
o> | W
Elz|E|1F|E|E
Sample ID / Description DATE TIME comP | Grap |PResERV| NUMBER {2 |® | S| |m [ S
WANF ezl 3¢ X Hol | Bvoa | X X{ XX oyo
' ‘v )
WANT 1 K [ X HCI S5voa | X X | x| X JR o
\
WANT 2 - ! (0> X HCI 5voa | X x| x| x Ox(ox2
. \ F
WPSP-1 ‘ 16°* X Hot | 5voa | X x| x| x )RR 3
Relinquished by: \ L\ et win DT g_;’l o & Time ? ov Received by: Time Laboratory Comments:
. Temperature Upon Receipt: 2.8 <
/P75 Sample Contalners Intact? Tod”
Relinquished by; Date Time Received by TestAmerica; (M Time 5 VOAs Free of Headspace? 'l-'a;
v '
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ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2060 Foster Creighton Road Nashvilla, TN 37204 = B00-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

August 24, 2005

Client:  FRI Petaluma (10228) Work Order: NOHO585
601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Name: ~ Exxon 7-0238 PO:4505891267
Petaluma, CA 94954 Project Nbr: 2293-11X
Attn: Paula Sime : Date Received:  08/09/05
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION LAB NUMBER COLLECTION DATE AND TIME
W-Inf NOH0585-01 (8/03/05 13:30
W-Int 1 NOH0585-02 08/03/05 13:30
W-Int 2 NOHO0585-03 08/03/05 12:30
W-PSP-1 NOH0585-04 08/03/05 12:00

An executed copy of the chain of custody, the project quality control data, and the sample receipt form are also included as an addendum
to this report. If you have any questions relating to this analytical report, please contact your Laboratory Project Manager at
1-80{-765-0980. Any opinions, if expressed, are outside the scope of the Laboratory's accredidation.

This material is intended only for the use of the individual(s) or entity to whom ii is addressed, and may contain mformation that is
privileged and confidentiel. If you are not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible for delivering this material to the
intended Tecipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this material is strictly prohibited. If you
have received this material in error, please notify us immediately at 615-726-0177.

These results relate only to the items iested. This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with permission of the laboratory.

Report Approved By:

John Mitchell For Leah Klingensmith

Project Management

Page 1 of 6




Test/America

ANALYTICAL YESTING CORPORATION

2080 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client ERI Petaluma (10228) Work Qrder; NOHO0585
601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Name: Exxon 7-0238 PO:4505891267
Petaluma, CA 94954 Project Number:  2293-11X
Attn  PaulaSime Recetved: 08/09/05 0750
ANALYTICAL REPORT
Dilution  Amnalysis

Analyte Result Flag Units MRL Factor  Date/Time Method Analyst Batch
Sample ID: NOH0585-01 (W-Inf - Water) Sampled: 08/03/05 13:36

TPH Gasoline by GC/FID

GRO as Gasoline 58.6 ug/L 50.0 1 08/17/05 19:35 W46 §0158 fz 5081846
Surrogate: a,aa-Trifluorotoliene (63-134%3} 108 % 08/1705 19:35 SHa46 80155 fr 5081846
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8021B

Benzene ND ug/L 4.500 1 08/17/05 19:35 SWEAG B021B iz SO81846
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L ©.500 1 08/17/05 19:33 S35 B02LE fo 5081846

Methy] tert-Buty! Ether 46.5 ug'L 0,500 1 08/17/05 19:35 W86 20218 fg 5081846
Toluene ND ug/L 0.500 1 08/17/05 19:35 W36 3021H i 5081846

Ayienes, total ND ug/L 0.500 1 O8/17/05 19:35 5W346 80218 e 5081846
Swrrogate: a,aa-Trifluorotoluens (63-134%} 108 % 08/17/05 19:35 SW46 8021E Jfz 3081846
Sample ID: NOH0S85-02 (W-Int 1 - Water)} Sampled: 08/03/05 13:30

TPH Gasoline by GC/FID

GRO as Gasoline ND ug/L 50.0 1 08/17/05 21:21 SWSB46 BILSB £ 5081846
Surragate: a,a.0-Triffuoratoluene (63-134%) 114% 08/17/05 21:21 SWBAG 80158 Je 5081846
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8021B

Benzene ND ug'l 0.500 1 08/17/05 21:21 SWe46 BO2IE fg 5081846

Ethylbenzene ND ug/L £.500 1 08/17/05 21221 SWRS B12IR fe 5081846

Methy] tert-Butyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 08/17/05 21:21 SWEA5 80218 fp 5081846
Toluene ND ug/L 0.500 t 08/17/05 21:21 SWE4G 50218 fg 5081846

Xylenes, total ND ug/L 0.500 1 08/17/05 21:21 SWE4G R021B fg 5081846
Surragate: aaa-Triffvorotoluene (63-134%) 4% 0817405 2121 SWi46 50218 e 5081844
Sample ID: NOH0585-03 (W-Int 2 - Water) Sampled: 08/03/05 12:30

TPH Gasoline by GC/FID

GRO as Gasoline ND ug/L 50.0 1 08/17/05 21:47 SW846 3015R fi 5081846
Surrogate: aa.a-Trifluorotoluzne (63-134%%) 3% 08/17/05 21:47 SWAG $0198 ¥ 5081846
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 86218

Benzene ND ug/'L 500 1 08/17/05 21:47 SWBAG 802118 fz 5081846

Ethylbenzene ND uglL 0,500 1 A8/17/05 21:47 SWE46 20218 fz S0B1846

Methy] tert-Buty! Ether ND ug/L 0.500 ] 08/17/0% 2147 SWB4G 30215 f2 5081846

Tolugne NI ug/L 0.500 1 08/17/05 21:47 W46 30218 fe 5081846

Xylenes, total ND ug/L 0,500 1 08/17/05 21:47 WG 30218 fy 5081846
Surragate: a,0,0-Trifluorotoluene (463-134%) 113% 08717705 21:47 SWeds 80218 e 3081846
Sample ID: NOH0585-04 {(W-PSP-1 - Water) Sampled: 08/03/05 12:00

TPH Gasoline by GC/FID

GRO as Gasoline ND ugl 50,0 1 08/17/05 22:13 SWR46 B15B FKG 5081846
Surrogate: a,.a,a-Trifluarololuene (63-134%) 109 % 08/17/05 22:13 SHHIG B0ISB FKG 5081846

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8021B

Benzene ND ug/L 0.500 1 08/17/0%5 22:13 SW845 50218 FKG 5081846

Ethylbenzene ND gl 0.500 1 08/17/05 22:13 SWH6 20218 FKG 5081846

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 08/17/05 22:13 SW346 80218 FKG 5081846

Page 2 of 6



Test/America

l ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPOEATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client ERI Petalumma (10228) Work Order: NOHO0585
60t North McDowell Blvd. Project Name: Exxon 7-0238 PO:4505891267
Petaluma, CA 94954 Project Mumber;  2293-11X
Attn Paula Sime Received: 08/69/05 07:50
l ANALYTICAL REPORT
Dilution Analysis
' Analyte Result Flag Units MRL Factor  Date/Time Method Analyst Batch
Sample ID: NOH0585-04 (W-PSP-1 - Water) - cont. Sampled: 08/03/05 12:00
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 80218 - cont.
Toluene NI ug/t, 0.500 1 08/17/05 22:13 SWa46 20218 FKG 5081846
Xylenes, total ND ug/L 0.500 1 08/17/05 22:13 SWad4 80218 FKG 5081846
Surragate. a,a.a-Trifluoratoluene (63-134%) 109 % 0817/0522:13 SW846 80213 FEG 5081846
Page 3 of 6
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ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2960 Foster Craighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * BJD-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client ER1 Petaluma (10223) ‘Work Order: NQHO0585
601 Nerth McDowell Blvd, Project Name: Exxon 7-0238 PO:4505891267
Petaluma, CA 94954 Project Number;  2293-11X
Attn Paula Sime Received: 08/08/05 07:50
PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Blank

Analyte Blank Value Q Units Q.C. Batch Lab Number Analyzed Date/Time
TPH Gasoline by GC/FID
5081846-BLK1

GRO as Gasoline <330 ug/L 5081846 5081846-BLK ¥ OR/17/05 15:04
Surrogute! a,0,a-Triffluorotoluene 108% 5081846 50B1846-BLKI1 08/17/05 15:04
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8021B
5081846-BLK1

Benzene <0.190 wg/L 5081846 5081846-BLK1 08/17/05 15:04

Ethylbenzene <0,200 ug/L 5081846 5081846-BLK1 a48/17/05 15:04

Methyt tert-Butyl Ether <00.200 ugf/l 5081846 508]1R46-BLK1 08/17/05 15:04

Toluene <0.200 ug/L 5081846 5081846-BLK1 08/17/05 15:.04

Xylenes, total <1500 /'L 5081846 5081846-BLK1 08/17/5 15:04
Surrogate: a.a,a-1riffuorotaliene 108%% 5081846 50818446-BLK1 B8/17/05 15:04

Page 4 of &
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l ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashvills, TN 37204 * 800-765-0880 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client  ERI Petaluma (10228} Work Order: NOHO585
601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Name: Exxon 7-0238 PO:4505891267
Petaluma, CA 94954 Project Number: ~ 2293-11X
Attn Paula Sime Received:; 08/09/05 07:50
l PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
LCS
Target Analyzed
Analyte Known Val. Analyzed Val Q Units % Ree. Range Batch Date/Time
TPH Gasoline by GC/FID
5081846-BS2
GRO ag Gasoline 1000 1060 ng/L 106% 64 - 130 5081846 08/18/05 (2:37
Surrogate: a,a,a-Triffucrotolucne 0.0 33.9 113% 63-134 5081846 08/18/05 02:37
I Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8021B
5081846-851
Benzene 100 914 ug/L 91% 72-118 5081346 08/18/05 02:11
Ethylbenzene 100 88.2 ug/L 88% 71-119 5081846 08/18/05 £2:11
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 100 T6.4 ug/L 76% 57.127 5081846 08/18/05 02:11
TFoluene 100 88.2 ug/L 28% 72119 5081846 08/18/05 02:11
Kylenes, total 200 171 ug/L 86% J0-117 5081846 08/18/05 02:11
. Surregate: a,a,a-Trifluorofoluene 30.0 33.6 112% 63-134 5081846 08/18/05 02:11
Page 5 of 6
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ANALYTICAL TESTING QORPORATION

2960 Foster Creighlon Road Mashville, TN 37204 * B00-765-0880 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client ERIPetaluma (10228) Work Order: NOH0O585
601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Name: Exxon 7-0238 PO:4505891267
Petaluma, CA 94954 Project Number: 2293-11X
Attn Paula Sime Received: 08/09/05 07:50
CERTIFICATION SUMMARY
TestAmerica Analytical - Nashville
Method Matrix ACIL AIHA Nelac California
SW3846 8015B Water X 7 X
SW3846 8021B Water X X

Page 6 of 6



Test/America \tm
ANALYTICAL TESTING COI@&ATION
Nashville Division
COOLER RECEIPT FORM BC# NOH0585

Client Name: £ 71
Cooler Received/Opened On:_€] 4/a$™ _Accessioned By:_Paul R. Buckingham 11

M, />

Lpg-ig Personnel Signature

1. Temperature of Cooler when triaged: __{ ). £ Degrees Celsius

]

2.  Were custody seals on outside of cooler?...ciiiiininiiiiininiiiesisna. veersenrerneees  YES. LNOQL.NA

a. [fyes, how many and where: }J{J‘

3. Were custody seals on contalners T immmms o s s NO...YES

4, Were the seals intact, signed, and dated correctly?..coococnnnee. YES....NO...@
5. Were custody papers inside cooler?....cuicrnninirniciissnne. Srertarr Ty aerannas v NOLLNA
6. Were custody papers properly filled out (ink, signed, etc)?............ nretes e v g e raaaan .\ YES....NO...NA
7. Did you sign the custody papers in the appropriate 1] 1.7 A, Cerieriaearetanarannnns @....ND...NA
8. What kind of packing material used? Bubbleﬁr Ap Peanuts Vermiculite Foam Insert
Ziplock baggies Paper Other None
9.  Cooling process: Ice-pack Ice (direct contact) Dryice Other None
10, Did all containers arrive in good condition { unbroken)?....coiivinniinsinimmmmnnnnes .NO...NA
11. Were all container labels complete (¥, date, signed, pres., etc}?...couuniinnninnaan. @ +NO...NA
12. Did all container labels and tags agree with custody papers?........cc.ccunesenenivnneas @ «NO...NA
13. Were correct containers used for the analysis requested?...ccoviicininircen.. . ...NO...NA
14. a. Were VOA vials recetved? coee i, ebrurravaneeranenes ..NO...NA
b. 'Was there any observable head space present in any VOA vial?. oo [0 YES...NA

15, Was sufficient amount of sample senf in each container?...... tervrsasrareeanisrnana @ ...NO...NA
16, Were correct preservatives USed?...ouvmsiciiinnssirsionsrmvsrens veererrraseannnrurenes RV @...NO...NA

f not, record standard 1D of preservative used here

17. Was residual chlorine present?......ooirnmmenininmnmines reeedtrans Rt rnet s e AT e ansannanar NO...YE

18. Indicate the Airbill Tracking Number (tast 4 digits for Fedex only) and Name of Courier below:

(D33

@ UPS Velocity DHL Route Off-street Misc.

19. If a Non-Conformance exists, see attached or comments below:

RIS = Broken in shipment
Cooler Receipt Form LF-1 Revised 4/5/05
End of Fartn



. CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD Page __of _

TeSu m eri Ca Consultant Name: Environmental Resolutions, Inc. ExxonMobil Engineer Jennifer Sedlachek
ALV ALAL Address: 610 North McDowell Telephone Number 510-547-3196 -
{615) 726-0177 Clty/State/Zip: Petaluma, CA 94954 Account#: 10228
Nashville Division NOHO585  ject Manager Paula Sime PO #: 4505891267
2060 Foster Creighton 08/18/05 1700 | »one Number: 1707-766-2000 Facility ID # 7-0238
Nashville, TN 37204 ERI Job Number: 2293-11X Globat ID#
Mobil Sampler Name: (Print) + ) g vmaoa— Site Address 2200 East 12th
m o Sampler Signature: e a City, State Zip Oakland, California
TAT PROVIDE: Special Instructions: ' Matix Analyze For.
(] 24 hour [(J72 nour EDF Report
(L] 48 hour [ 96 our 0 g 2
(=]
[“1a day c; S E
HEEHAE
Sample ID / Description DATE TIME comp | oraB | PrReserv | numBer {2 | P | S IE | m | =
W-INF 33 x | no | svee |x x 1 x| x
”°
WANT 1 H 1% X HC Svoa | X x| x| x
WHANT 2 n_ 123 X HC! | Svoa | X x| x]x
W-PSP-1 r 12.*°% X HCl 5voa | X x| x| x
R ulshed by, Mlﬁ Ti R jivad by: Time s
sling WB \A ‘/{ ?/0'5 ime W sceived by: |Laboratory Comments "’
— \ Yemperature Upon Recsipt:
g 2 R ")‘-‘D Sample Containers Intact?
1 Relingquished by: Date Tima Receivad by T ica: Time VOAs Free of Headspace?
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§ -
ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 Foster Creighton Road Mashvills, TN 37204 * B0O-785-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

August 26, 2005

Client:  ERI Petaluma (10228)

601 North McDowell Blvd.
Petalurna, CA 94954

Paula Sime

>
=
=

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION

A-INF
A-EFF

Report Approved By:

Roxanne Connor For Leah Klingensmith

Project Management

Work Order:
Project Name:
Praject Nbr:

Date Received:

LAB NUMBER

NOH1186-01
NOH!1186-02

NOHI1186

Exxon 7-0238 PO:4505891267
2293-11X

08/16/05

COLLECTION DATE AND TIME

08/12/05 12:00
08/12/05 11:30

An executed copy of the chain of custody, the project quality control data, and the sample receipt form are also included as an addendum
to this report. If you have any questions relating to this analytical report, please contact your Laboratory Project Manager at
1-800-765-0980. Any opinions, if expressed, are outside the scope of the Laboratory's accredidation.

This material is intended only for the use of the individual(s) or entity- to whom it is addressed, and may contain information that is
privileged and confidential. If you are not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible for delivering this material to the
intended recipient, yon are hercby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this material is strictly prohibited. If you
have received this material in error, please notify us immediately at ¢15-726-0177.

These results relate only to the items tested. This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with permission of the laberatory.

Page ! of 7



N 2060 Foster Creighten Road Nashville, TN 37204 * BOD-765-0980 * Fax §15-726-3404

I Test/

AMALYTICAL TESTING GORPORATIO
' Client ERI Petaluma {10228) Work Order: NOH1186
601 North McDowell Blvd Project Name: Exxon 7-0238 PO:4505891267
Petaluma, CA 94854 Pruject Number: 2293-11X
l Atin Paula Sime Received: 08/16/05 07:50
' ANALYTICAL REPORT
Dilution Analysis

Analyte Result Flag Units MRL Factor  Date/Time Method  Analyst Batch

H3
BTEX in Air by GC/PID
l Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND mg/m3 0.500 1 08/16/05 15:2¢ EPA I8 Syste 5081566
Benzene ND mg/m3 0.500 1 08/16/05 15:21 EPA 18 Syste 5081566
Toluene ND mg/m3 0.500 1 08/16/05 15:21 EPA 1§ Syste 5081566
Ethylbenzene ND mg/m3 0,500 L 08/16/05 15:21 EPA 18 Systs 5081565
l Kylenes, total ND ng/m3 1.50 1 08/16/05 15:21 EPA 18 Syste 5081566
C4 - C10 Hydrocarbons ND mg/m3 5.00 1 08/16/05 15:21 EPA 18 Syste 5081566
rample ID: NOH1186-02 (A-E¥F - Air) Sampled: 068/12/05 11:30
H3
BTEX in Air by GC/PID
l Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND mg/m3 0.500 1 048/16/05 15:50 EPA 13 Syste 5081566
Benzene ND mg/m3 0.500 1 0B/16/05 15:50 EFA 18 Syste 5081566
Toluene ND mg/m3 0.500 1 D8/16/05 15:50 EPA 18 Syste 5081566
Ethylbenzene ND mg/m3 0.500 1 08/16/05 15:50 EPA 12 Syste 5081566
' Xylenes, total ND mg/m3 1,50 1 08/16/05 15:50 EPA 18 Syste 5081566
C4 - C10 Hydrocarbons ND mg/m3 5.00 1 0R/16/05 15:50 EBA 18 Syste 5081566

Page2 of 7



2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

ERI Petaluma (10228) Work Order: NOH1i86
601 North McDowell Blvd.

Project Name: Exxon 7-0238 PO:4505891267
Petaluma, CA 94954 Project Number:  2293-11X
Paula Sime Received: 08/16/05 07:50
PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
l Blank
l:mmc Blamk Value ) Units Q.C. Batch Lab Mumber Analyzed Date/Time
TEX in Air by GC/PID
5081566-BLK1
Methyl tert-Buty! Ether <0.210 mg/m3 5081566 5081566-BLKI 08/16/05 13:54
Benzene <0.270 mg/m3 5081566 50B1566-BLEI OR/16/05 13:54
Toluene <0.190 mg/m3 5081566 5081566-BLE 08/46/05 13:54
Ethylbenzene <0,130 mp/m3 5081366 $081566-BLK L 08/16/05 13:54
Xylenes, total <0.500 mp/m3 5081566 5081566-BLK t 08/16/05 13:54
C4 - C10 Hydrocarbons <1.33 myg/m3 5081366 S081566-BLE ] 0B/16/05 13:54
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2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 ™ Fax §15-728-3404

ERI Petaluma (10228) Wark Order: NOH! 186
601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Name: Exxon 7-0238 PO:4505891267
Petaluma, CA 945954 Projcct Number: 2293-11X
Paula Sime Received: 08/16/05 07:50
PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
l Duplicate
Sample Analyzed
nalyte Orig. Val.  Duplicate Q Unite RPD Limit Batch Duplicated Date/Time
TEX in Air by GC/PID
081566-DUP1
ethyl tert-Butyl Ether 3.54 3.67 mg/m3 4 29 5081566 NOH1183-01 08/16/05 17:17
Benzene 15.6 154 mg/m3 1 16 5081566 NOH1183-01 08/16/05 17:17
Taluene 519 50.9 mg/m3 2 29 5081566 NCH1183-61 08/16/05 17:17
'ithylbenzcne 209 205 mg/m3 2 29 5081366 MOHE183.01 G8/16/05 17117
ylenes, total 131 127 mg/m3 3 A 5081366 NOHI1183-01 08/16/05 17:17
C4 - C10 Hydrocarbons 474 464 mg/m3 3 26 5081566 NOH1183-01 08/16/05 17:17
l Page 4 of 7
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ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPY

TIQN 2360 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client ERI Petaluma {10228) Wark QOrder: NOHI1186
601 North McDowell Bivd. Project Name: Exxon 7-1238 PO:4505891267
Petaluma, CA 94954 Projcct ‘Number: 2293 11X
Attn Paula Sime Received: 08/16/05 0750

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

LCS
Target Analyzed

alyte Knowa Val. Analyzed Val Q Units % Rec, Range Batch Date/Time
TEX in Air by GC/PID

081566-BS1
Methy] tert-Buty] Ether 152 15.0 mg/m3 99% 70 - 130 5081566 08/16/05 18:16
Benzene 16.2 153 mgmd 94% 70 - 130 5081566 08/16/05 18:16
Toluene 19.0 17.4 mg/m3 92% F0- 130 5081566 08/16/05 18:16
Ethylbenzene 220 19.4 mg/m3 28% 70 - 130 5081566 08/16/05 18:16
Xylenes, total 65.8 57.2 mg/m3 8% 70 - 130 5081566 08/16/05 18:16
C4 - C10 Hydrocarbons 208 187 mg/m3 90% 70-130 5081566 08/16/05 18:16

l Page 5 of 7
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ANALYTICAL TESTING. CORPORATION

2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * B00-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

ERI Petaluma (10228)
601 North McDowell Blvd.

Paula Sime

Work Order: NOHI186
Project Name: Exxon 7-0238 PO:4505891267
Project Number: ~ 2293-11X

Received: 08/16/05 (7:50

' Petaluma, CA 94954

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Matrix Spike
Target Sample Analyzed
nalyte Orig. Val. MS Val Q Units Spike Conc % Rec. Range Batch Spiked Date/Time
mTEX in Air by GC/PID
5081566-MS51
Methyl ten-Butyl Ether 3.54 320 mg/m3 30.5 91% 70-130 5081566 NOH1183-0L  08/16/05 1747
l Benzene 15.6 40.4 mg'm3 32.3 77% 70-130 5081566 NOHI183-0L  08/16/05 17:47
Toluene 519 716 M2 mg/m3 8.1 52% T0-130 5081565 NOHLI83-01  08/16/05 17:47
Ethylbenzene 209 472 M2 mg/in3 439 60% 70-130 5081566 NOHI183-01  08/16/05 17:47
lelenes, total 131 184 M2 my/m3 132 0% 70-130 5081566 NOH1183-01  08/16/05 17:47
C4 - C10 Hydrocarbons 479 664 M2 mg/m3 417 44% 70-130 3081566 NOH1183-01  08/16/05 17:47

Page 6 of 7




MW'C!‘\L TEST]N@ CQRFQRATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

l Client ERI Petatuma (10228) Work Order: NQOHi186
601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Name; Exxon 7-0238 P(:4505891267
Petaluma, CA 94954 Project Number: 2293-11X
Afin Paula Sime Received: 08/16/05 (07:50
CERTIFICATION SUMMARY
TestAmerica Analytical - Nashville
Method Matrix ACIL AIHA Nelac California

DATA QUALIFIERS AND DEFINITIONS

Sample was received and analyzed past holding time.
M2 The MS and/or MSD were below the acceptance limits due to sample malrix interference. See Blank Spike (LCS).

o+
(%)
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"Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

Nashville Division

|

COOLER RECEIPT FORM BC# NOH1186

Client Name : ERI

Cooler Received/Opened On:_8/16/05 _Accessioned By:__James D. Jacobs

, fam)
Log-in I}Ef&n‘hﬁ Signature
1. Temperature of Cooler when triaged: N 5/‘:} Degrees Celsius

2. Were custedy seals on outside of COOIEr?..... o uvsveeerensnnneencerrsssssseessans veessare T YES...@...NA
a. I yes, how many and where:

3. Were custody Seals 0ll COMIAIEIS P orommmiismmeies i1 essasssnsnsanmns sssarsssssasssemsisssemsasnisnssssrass @).YES...NA
4. Were the seals intact, signed, and dated correctly?.......oveerinnressisnerassssssnseens erererennns YES....NO...@
5. Were custody papers inside cooler?...... S bmtrrmresmrsbasenteesrrrrserrnnasarnstsatans verrinesranens ES....NO...NA

6. Were custody papers properly filled out (ink, signed, e£€)?...ceavuervrvnesrarrsereesrinesineas «NOL.NA
7. DM you sign the custody papers in the appropriate place?-........coceersraesss vesvresrensrnsns . @."NO...NA
8. What kind of packing material used? Bubblewrap Peanuts Vermiculite Foam Insert

Ziplock baggies Paper Other
9. Cooling process: Ice lee-pack Ice (direct contact) Dry ice Other @

10. Did all containers arrive in good ¢ondition { GnDIOKen)T....ueeereinres ine vermmessesssresrensessrens @..N()...NA

11. Were all contalner labels complete (#, date, signed, pres., e£€)? uu.vriesriicenivessiccsarnrrn o NOLLNA
12. Did all container labels and tags apree with custody papers?.......cccccariiirimmnicnnnnnnes @...NO...NA
13. Were correct containers used for the analysis requested?........cccvirieriieiiirernannnnn @. NO...NA
14. a. Were VOA vials received?................ vrereraeninsaeranns revrreresarersanens YES..@.‘NA
b. Was there any observable head space present in gny VOA vial?.....comnninmsnssnsncnns NO...YES..@
15, Was sufficient amount of sample sent in each container?.......... D, veeenes @...Nﬂ. ~NA
16. Were correct preservatives used?......ccoceenee rerasessarressissrasarnas reresrssrsenrananen verasen YES...NO..@

If not, record standard 1D of preservative used here

17. Was residual chlovine present?..iccisiernimsiciesrnscsriisirssarrassssmsscassesnsrresss NO...YES..@
18. [Indicate the Airbill Tracking Number (Jast 4 digits for Fedex only) and Name of Courier below:
8441

UPS Velocity DHL Route Off-street Mise.

19. If 2 Non-Conformance exists, see attached or comments below:

BIS = Broken in shipment .
Cooler Receipt Form LF-1 Revised 4/5/05
End of Form
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T um I“' a Consultant Name: Environmental Resolutions, Inc. ExxonMobil Engineer Jennifer Sediachek
eS ‘Qn - lg‘ - Address: 601 North McDowsll Telephone Number 510-547-8196
(615) 726-0177 City/State/ZIp: Petaluma, CA 84954 Account # 10228
Mashvitle Division N0H1 1 86 Project Manager Paula Sima PO #: 4505891267
2060 Foster Crelghte ~ 08/25/05 1700 i4phone Number: 707-766-2000 Facility 1D # 7-0238
Nashville, TN 37204 ER! Job Number: 2293-11X Global ID#
b" Sampler Name: (Print) « r o W~ L—L LAS AL VT Site Address 2200 East 12th
ExconMobil Sampler Signature; )\ jrre 1\ ¢ A City, State Zip Oakland, California
TAT PROVIDE: Special Instructions: Matrix Analyze For:
(124 hour [J72 howr EDF Report |*Include MTBE
(] 48 hour [ 96 hour
8 day o
Elz(g] [&
Sampls 1D / Description DATE TiME | comp | GRAB | PRESERV | NUMEER | = 3 i
J s |(22Y
AWNE  Norigg-ol |K/12/8S X NONE | 1-1L X X
LT
AEFF ooz f(3° x | NONE | 1L X X
[Relinquished by‘:‘\—] ‘ ] e MWate ?’ { [S z ] ,S Time i { 3 7] Received by: Time |Laboratory Comments:
Temperature Upon Receipt: MNrA
4 08 Sample Containers Intact? Cr
[Relinquished by: Dats Time Recetved by TestAmerica: | P W;e 0o VOAs Free of Headspace?



Test/AAmerica

ANALYTICAL TESTEMG CORPORATION

2080 Foster Creighton Road Nashvills, TN 37204 * 800-765-0930 * Fax 615-726-3404

Qciober 05, 2005

Client:  ERI Petaluma (10228)

Attn:

601 North McDowell Blvd,
Petaluma, CA 94954
Paula Sime

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION

A-INF
A-EFF

Waork Order:
Project Name:
Project Nbr:

Date Received:

LAB NUMBER

NOI2587-01
NOI12587-02

NOI2587

Exxon 7-0238 PO:4505891267
2293-11X

09/27/05

COLLECTION DATE AND TIME

09/23/05 12:30
09/23/05 12:00

An executed copy of the chain of custody, the project quality control data, and the sample receipt form are alse included as an addendum
to this report. If you have any questions relating to this analytical report, please contact your Laboratory Project Manager at
1-800-765-0980. Any opinions, if expressed, are outside the scope of the Laboratory's accredidation.

This material is intended only for the use of the individual(s) or entity to whom it is addressed, and may contain information that is
privileged and confidential, If you are not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible for delivering this material to the
intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this material is strictly prohibited. If you
have received this material in error, please notify us immediately at 615-726-0177.

These results relate only to the items tested. This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with permission of the laboratory.

Report Approved By:

Roxanne Connor

Senior Project Manager

Page 1 of 7




Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTRRG CORPORATION

2060 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * B0D-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client ERI Petaluma (10228)
601 North McDowell Blvd.
Petaluma, CA 94954

Work Order; NOI2587
Project Name: Exxon 7-0238 PO:4505891267
Project Number: ~ 2293-11X

Atn  Pavla Sime Received: 0927105 07:45
ANALYTICAL REFORT
Dilution  Analysis
_ Aqg!ng ________________________ Resnlt Flag Units MRL Factor  Date/Time Method Analyst Batch
Sample ID: NOI2587-01 (A-INF - Air) Sampled: 09/23/05 12:30
BTEX in Air by GC/PID
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 0.302 mg/m3 0,500 1 09/27/05 17:08 EPA IR Sys 5094078
Benzene 178 mg/m3 0,500 1 09/27/05 17:08 EPA 1% Sys 5094078
Toluene ND mg/m3 0.500 1 09/27/0% 17:08 EPA LB Sys 5094078
Ethylbenzzne ND mg/m3 0.500 1 09/27/05 17:08 EPA 18 Sys 5094078
Xylenes, total ND mg/m3 1.50 1 09/27/05 1T:08 EPA 14 Sys 5094078
4 - C10 Hydrocarbons 4.3 mg/m3 5.00 1 0927105 17:08 EPA 18 Sys 5094078
Sample ID: NOI12587-02 (A-EFF - Air) Sampled: 09/23/5 12:00
BTEX in Air by GC/PID
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND mg/m3 4.500 1 09/27/05 17:38 EPA (B Sys 5094078
Benzene ND mg/m3 0.500 1 09/27/05 17:38 EPA LB Sys 5094078
Toluene NI mg/m3 £.500 1 09/27/05 17:38 EPA 48 Sys 5094078
Ethylbenzene ND mg/m3 0.500 1 09/27/05 17:38 EPA 18 Sys 5094078
Xylenes, total ND mg/m3 130 1 09/27/05 17:38 EPA 12 Sys 5094078
C4 - C10 Hydrocarbons ND mg/m3 5.00 1 09/27/05 17:38 EPA 1A Sys 5094078
Page 2 of 7



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2860 Faster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * §00-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client ERI Petaluma (10228) Work Order: NOI2587
601 North McDowell Bivd. Project Name: Exxon 7-0238 PO:4505891267
Petaluma, CA 94954 Project Number:  2293-11X

Attn Pauia Sime Received: 05/27/15 0745

FROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Blank

BTEX in Air by GC/PID

5094078-BLK1
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether <0.210 mg/m3 5094078 5094078-BLK1 049/27/05 14:43
Benzene <270 mg/md 3194078 5094078-BLK1 09/27/05 14:43
Toluene <{0,190 mg/m3 5494078 5094078-BLK1 09/27/05 14:43
Ethylbenzene <. 190 mg/m3 5094078 5094078-BLK1 09/27/05 14:43
Hylenes, total <(.500 mg/m3 5094078 5094078-BLK1 09/27/05 14:43
C4 - C10 Hydrocarbons <].85 mg/m3 5094078 5094078-BLK1 09/27/05 14:43

l Analyte Blank Value Q Units Q.C. Batch 1.sb Number Analyzed Date/Time

|
|
|
Page 3 of 7




Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTHNG CORPORATION

2860 Foster Creighten Road Nashville, TN 37204 * BOD-T65-0980 * Fax €15-726-3404

Client ERI Petaluma (10228)
601 North McDowell Blvd.
Petaluma, CA 94954

Attn Paula Sime

Work Order: NOI12587
Project Name: Exxon 7-0238 PO:4505801267

Project Number;  2293-11X
Received: 09/27/05 (7:45

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

LCS
Target Analyzed
Analyte Known Val. Analyzed Val Q Units % Rec. Range Batch Date/Titme
BTEX in Air by GC/PID
£5094078-BS1
Methyl teri-Butyl Ether 15.2 4.1 mg/m3 93% 70- 130 5094073 09/28/05 08:15
Benzene 16.2 153 mg/m3 94%% 70 - 130 3094078 09/28/05 08:15
Taluene 19.0 207 mg/m3 109% 70-130 3094078 09/28/05 08:15
Ethylbenzene 22.0 225 mg/m3 102% 70-130 S094078 09/28/05 08:15
Xylenes, total 658 682 mg/m3 104% 70-130 5094078 09/28/05 0815
C4 . C10 Hydrocarbons 208 225 mg/m3 108% 70- 130 5094078 09/28/05 08:15
Page 4 of 7




Test/America

AMNALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 Foster Creighten Road Nashville, TN 37204 * B00-765-0920 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client ERI Petaluma (10228)
601 North McDowell Blvd.
Petaluma, CA 94954

Attn Paula Sime

Work Order:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Received:

NOI2587

Exxon 7-0238 PO:4505891267

2293-11X

09/27/05 07:45

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Matrix Spike
Targel Sample Analyzed
Analyte Orig. Val MS val Q Units Spike Conc % Rec, Range Barch Spiked Date/Time
BTEX in Air by GC/PID
5094078-MS1
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 0.902 16.1 mg/m3 152 100% 70- 130 5094078 WNOI2587-01 09/27/05 18:07
Berzene 1.78 16.3 mp/m3 16.2 0% 70- 130 5094078 NQI2S8T-{1 09/27/05 18:07
Toluene ND 24.1 mg/m3 19.0 127% 70-130 5094078 NOI2587-01 0912705 18:07
Ethylbenzene 0346 20.0 mg/m3 220 £9% 70-130 5094078 NOI2587-01 0972705 18:07
Xylenes, total .27 599 mg/m3 658 89% 76G- 130 5094078 NOI2587-01 09/27/05 18:07
C4 - C10 Hydrocarbons 448 267 mg/m3 208 107%  70-130 5094078 MOIZ587-01 092705 18:07

Page 5 of 7



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTRMG CORPORATION

2060 Foster Greighton Road Nashvile, T 37204 ~ BO0-765-0960 * Fax 615-728-3404

Client ERI Petalurna (10228) Work Order: NOI2387
601 North McDowell Blvd, Project Name: Exxon 7-0238 PO:4505891267
Petaluma, CA 94934 Project Number;  2293-11X
Attn Paula Sime Received: 09/27/05 07:45
CERTIFICATION SUMMARY
TestAmerica Analytical - Nashville
Method Matrix AIHA Nelac California
EPA 18 e T L
NA Air

Page 6 of 7




Test/America

ANALYTECAL TESTEMG CORPORATION

296¢ Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client ERI Petaluma (10228)
601 North McDowell Blvd.
Petaluma, CA 94954

Attn Paula Sime

Work Order:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Received:

NOI2587

Exxon 7-0238 PO;4505891267
2293-11X

09/27/05 07:45

NELAC CERTIFICATION SUMMARY

TestAmerica Analytical - Nashville does not hold NELAC certifications for the following analytes included in this report

Method Matrix
EPA 18 Air

Analyte

Benzene

C4 - C10 Hydrocarbons
Ethylbenzene

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
Taluene

Xylenes, total

Page 7 of 7




ANALYFICAL TESTING CORPORATION

Nashville Division

Test America Il

COOLER RECEIPT FORM BC# NOI2587

Client Name : ERI

Cooler Received/Opened On:__9/27/05 _Accessioned By:___James D). Jacobs

Log-in Persgrinet/Sgnature

1. Temperature of Cooler when triaged: ng ’ Degrees Celsius

1. Were custody seals on outside of c00ler?.......coovviereiiinimrinniie s YES...NO)M.NA

a. [fyes, how many and where:

3. Were custody seals on cONtAINETS” ... misemmnsssnmnnssrasannarassieans sas s sassesmsesseessnssessessans @..YES...NA

4.  Were the seals infact, signed, and dated correctly?.......cocvviervimiinenmmrensinin s erneennsenes ‘(ES....NO...@;&7

5. Woere custody papers inside cooler?...... CErrenrrerigTtEEEEEera A e et R r Rty iTI e veriroe @...NO...NA

6. Were custody papers properly filled out (ink, signed, ete)? e @....NO...NA

7. Did you sign the custody papers In the appropriate place?......ccccrviniiiniiiinivinncaianian @...NO...NA

8. What kind of packing material used? Bubblewrap Peanuts Vermiculite Foam [nsert
Ziplock baggies Paper Other @

9. Cooling process: Tee lee-pack Tee (direct contact) Dry ice Other (@

10. Did all containers arrive in good condition (Unbroken)?.....imenii i @...ND...NA

11. Were all container labels complete (#, date, signed, pres., etr)?....couninvennnnirirnireinn @...NO...NA
12, Did all container labels and tags agree with custody papers?.......ocivnniiinmiiinnnan @...NO...NA
13. Were correct containers used for the analysls requested?..........ccovemiviiiiiinininie.. @,..NO...NA
14, a. Were VOA vials recelved?........ Ceetnrinannerres s nnnrrey rrren PP § -5 @ NA

b. Was there any observable head space present in any VOA vial?u..ooovninnninns. NOLLYES., @
15. Was sufficient amount of sample sent In each container?......c..occvvvenrrnennns rarairasesanien @...NO...NA
16. Were correct preservatives used?......ooaniiiininniiicicnnnnnne, et ey rea e sass YES...NO .@

If not, record standard [D of preservative used here

17. Was residual chlorine present?.....viiiiimnnniincniiiacann, At e sttt st aan NO...YES..@
18. Tndicate the Airbill Tracking Number (last 4 digits for Fedex only) and Name of Courier below!
1972

@ UPs Velocity DHL Route Off-street Misc.

19, If a Non-Conformance exists, see attached or comments below:

BIS = Broken in shipment .
Cooler Receipt Form LF-1 Revised 4/5/05
End af Form




! CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD Page of

Tesu mleric a Consultant Name: Environmanta! Resolutions, Inc. ExxonMobii Enginesr Jennifer Sedlachek
: Address: 601 North McDowell Telophone Number 510-547-8188
(615) 726-0177 NOI2587 City/State/ZIp: Petaiuma, CA 94954 Account #: 10228
Fﬂashvltle Division 40/06/05 17:00 Project Manager Paula Sime PO #: 4505891267
2960 Foster Creighton Telephone Number: 707-766-2000 Facility i # 7-0238
Nashville, TN 37204 ERI Job Number: 2293-11X Global ID#
bil Sampler Name: (Print) | L} el A tateme Site Address 2200 East 12th
Exon ‘ Sampler Slqnamnw City, State ZIp Qakland, Califomia
~
TAT PROVIDE: Speclal Instructions: Matrix Analyze For.
[.124 hour 172 hour EDF Report  |* Include MTBE
(] 48 hour [ 96 howr
8 day )
ElzlEl &
Sampla ID / Description DATE TIME coMP | GRAB | PRESERV | NUMBER | = = w
AINE 41239 X | NONE | 1L X X HOIFLH«'?' 0)
]
A-EFF {i 190 x | nonE | 1L X X ) | -Jez
Relinquished by: Date { ¢ Time oW Recelved by: Tima Laboratory Commants:
\l Wear vasa, 1(2¢ [ o5 (2 rywomms NA
Temperature Upon Receipt:
959565 Sample Containers Intact? Y
[Relinquished by: Date Time Received by TestAmerica: 7 Time Sy VOAs Frea of Headspace?




ATTACHMENT C

ERI SOP-25:
"HYDROCARBONS REMOVED FROM A VADOSE WELL"




Rev. 4/29/97

POUNDS OF HYDROCARBON IN A VAPOR
STREAM

INPUT DATA:

1) Vapor flow rate acfm (usually by Pitot tube)

2) Vapor pressure at the flow measuring device (in inches of HzO) (use {-} for vacuum)
3) Vapor temperature at the flow measurmg dewce

4) Hydrocarbon content of vapor (usually in mg/M?) for ppmv you need molecular weight.
5) Length of time (usually hours) over which flow rate occcurred)

From periodic measurements, a calculation of total pounds of hydrocarbons removed from a well or from
a system is calculated. The input data listed above are measured at a point in time. To calculate
quantities removed, some assumptions must be made about what was happening between
measurements. The following assumptions will be used for the sake of consistency:

ASSUMPTIONS:

1) Vapor flow for the period equals the average of the initial and final reading for the period.

2) Pressure and temperature for the entire period will be the final reading.

3) Hydrocarbon concentration for the period equals the average of the initial and final reading.

4) The hours of operation can be taken from an hour meter, an electric meter or will be assumed to be
equal to the time between measurements.

~ B) If the unit is found down - try to determine how many hours it did operate and use the data taken for

the previous period to make the calculations. Restart the unit and then take data to start the next period.

SAMPLE DATA AND CALCULATIONS

Date
1/6/95 11:00 70 -46 2000 120
1/7/95 13:00 55 =50 1350 90
1/8/95 10:00 80 -13 750 100 7.4

Calculate the pounds of hydrocarbon removed from the system during the basis period from 13:00 (1:00
pm) on the 7th to 10 am on the 8th. Pressure and temperature of the measurements (at the flow meter)
must be corrected to the P and T used to report the HC concentration (whichare P =1 atmand T =70
deg F). 1 atm= 14.7psia, 760 mm Hg, or 407 in H;O. T, =460+ TdegF

Hours of operation= 21, T= 80, P=-13, HC = (1350+750)Y2 = 1050 mglMs’ Flow = 95
(460+70)  (407-13) 28.3 1050 1

21 x 60 x 95 x X X X % = 7.41b
{460+80) 407 4000 1000 454

he min  cuft M* g Ib b
—_— X—— X X  Teer X Peor X X X =
basis hr min cuft M g basis
21 x 60 x 95 x 0.98 x 097 x 0.0283x 1.050 x1/454 = 7.4lb.

cumulative lbs. (the running total) = the sum of all the previous periods.

Note: |f results are given in ppm, an assumption about the molecular weight of the hydrocarbon must be
made to get mg/M>. ppmv x molecular wt. /24.1 = mg/M {(Use 102 for gasolineg).




